


Keywords:

MUS, Data ~Entry'Sysi'em, Data Entering, Data Verification,

- Data Editing, Key station, Disc

Abstract:
‘ This manual describes the entering of data from a keystation to
a disc and the verification and editing of entered data. The

" manual also describes a Data Entry key station display screen and
keyboard. -

Users. of this manual are cautioned that the specifications .
. ! . contained herein are subject to change by RC at any time
) Copy"ght © A/S Regnecenfm}en' 1976 without prior notice, RC is not responsible for typographi-
cal or arithmetic errors which may appear in this manual
and shall not be responsible for any domages caused by
reliance on any of the materials presented,

Printed by A/S Regnecentralen, Copenhagen




Foreword

The differences between the present second edition and the first edition of RC3600
Data Entry Release 2 Users Guide, Part 1 (November 1976) are due to the changes
and extensions of the RC3600 Data Entry System.

[t has been possible to mix key stations of different types in one system, e.g. both
RC828 and RC825 simultaneously.

The limitation on the number of library items (i.e. jobs, batches, formats etc.) has

been removed.

In edit mode the commands FIELD and RECORD have been changed so that fields
(records) are identified with their absolute number instead of relative to current
field (record).

The use of control keys CHAR—> and CHAR<— has been extended so that they can
be used outside last keyed field, i.e. in edit mode, afterFIELD €<— etc. This
means that the edited fields will be displayed when using the control key FIELD «<—
and the like. |

Some of: the system messages have been changed in order to make them more informa-

tive, for instans the message 'FORMAT ERROR - UNDEFINED' has been replaced by
'REGISTER NOT INITIALIZED* or 'REGISTER UNDEFINED' depending on the cause of the

error.
The system start up message (described in section 3.2 and 10) will be shown after

power off /power on.

Designation of supervisor has been changed permitting supervisorprograms to run slower

in order to prevent delay of the work on the normal key stations optional..

Although not yet implemented the password system is described in section 15.



l CONTENTS PAGE
l 1. INTRODUCTION - -t ee e |
I 2. KEY STATION Lottt ittt e e et ee e aeeeannns 4
2.1 DI ISP LAY ittt ittt i ettt et ate et 4
l 2.1.1 Status Line. ..o vii ittt et i eennnnnns 5
2.1.2 Message Line......oouevnrennreninenneannnnns 8
l 2.1.3 Data Arel. e e ittt et ettraenananan 8
2.2 KEYBOARD .. ... iieiieieennnns et esesseeasssannnana. 10
l 2.2.1 Shift Keys..oooieeriiiiereieinenenennnnnnnnns 11
2.2.2 Control Keys.....ovoviviiiiiennninnnnnn. n
l 2.2.3 DataKeys....ooiiiiiininrinoronneeaannnans 16
l 3. WORK INITIATION....... 0t e iiesseesecnesseessacnasanaannnn 17
3.1 SYSTEM START UP . sttt teeieeesresnsnsnsenanns 17
I 3.2 KEY STATION START UP . v v vt ettt eeteeennnnnnnn 17
4 LOGIN MODE. . ittt it ettt ieeeneocsssnssesaansonannnas 19
I 4.1 CONTROL COMMANDS. .. .veoeeeneeeeeeeeaeaanaan, 19
4.2 ENTERING CONTROLCOMMANDS.....civiieevieannn 19
l 5. BATCH DESCRIPTION . sttt ettt essieeseseoeennssocensansas 21
I 5.1 BATCH DEFINITION. ..ottt i i ittt tieveennncnononnns 21
5.2 JOBDEFINITION. s vttt iiiee it et ieeecaneeanans 21
l o 5.3 FLAGS AND STATUS .. . uneeeeeeeeeeeieenanaenss 21
5.3.1 FieldFlags.....ciivuiiriiiniiiiniininnnn, 21
l 5.3.2 RecordFlags.......oovevieeiiiiinneinnennnns 22
_ 5.3.3 BatchFlags........coivuiiinieiiiiiinniinne. 22
5.4 BATCH AND JOB CREATION . ittt i tiiieeseennennens 24
I 5.5 BATCH AND JOBDELETION. . viiiiiiiii ittt everecneens 25




1
l CONTENTS | | PAGE
l. 6. KEYMODE. ...\ttt ittt iiieiineeiiienaieaaanen, 26
6.1 KEY MODE INITIATION..... C e iacsesaseiseteaasearens 26
l 6.2 WORKING CYCLE IN THE KEY MODE.........co0vuevnnnn 27
6.2.1 KeyingaField........ovviiiiiiniiiininnnss 27
6.2.2 ErrorRoutine.......couoiiiiiinieienannnnnannanns 28
l 6.2.3 KeyingaRecord........civiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnns 28
6.2.4  Subformat Selection..........ccoovieiiiii..., 29
l 6.2.5 Positioning inthe Batch........................L. 29
6.2.5.1  Character Positioning................. 29
' 6.2.5.2  Field Positioning.....ecvvuernenannnn. 29
6.2.5.3  Record Positioning..........cvuieunnnn. 30
I 6.2.6 Corrections.....coveueveeeeeusscsssesasacssnnsns 30
. 6.2.6.1  Character Corrections......ooeevuunns 30
6.2.6.2 Field Corrections.....ccouveveeseesnn 30
l 6.2.6.3 Record Corrections..... Ceeiececstennas 30
, 6.3 KEY MODE TERMINATION. ... ttiiiiiiinninnrsnssannns 31
1 |
7. REKEY MODE. .. iitiiiiitiietiiierenesonsseoneannsssansennnns 32
I 7.1 REKEY MODE INITIATION. ...titeiieeeriiiinaaennnn. 32
7.2  WORKING CYCLE IN THE REKEY MODE..........c...... 33
l 7.2.1 RekeyingaField.........ccoiiiieiiiiiiaaa., 34
7.2.2 RekeyingaRecord............ooevviiiiiiainn, 34
7.2.3  Subformat Selection................. v ieieenaes 34
l 7.2.4  Positioning inthe batch..........cooiiiieen.e. 34
7.2.5 Corrections.....c.covuveeesseosansosesosncnsnnns 35
l . 7.2.5.1 Record Insertion.....covvevuivinnennnnn 35
7.2.5.2 RecordDeletion..........cvvvuinnan.. 35
l 7.3 CONCURRENT KEYING AND REKEYING................. 35
7.4  REKEY MODE TERMINATION................ Cereeeiians 36
i
i
i
i
®
1
i




i
l CONTENTS PAGE
. 8. EDIT MODE . .ottt it sttt eeenenreennnnanans 37
l 8.1 EDITMODE INITIATION. ..t e i e s e ceeeeeeenn 37
8.2 WORKING CYCLE INTHE EDITMODE.................... 38
l 8.2.1 Edit-Search Mode........ J 39
8.2.1.1 Record Insertion..........covveunnen.. 40
l 8.2.1.2  Record Deletion.......eeeuveeannns... 41
8.2.2 Edit-KeyMode.......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn... 41
l 8.2.2.1 KeyingaField............oovvea.... 41
8.2.2.2 KeyingaRecord..........ovevuunun... 41
8.2.2.3  Subformat Selection................... 41
' 8.2.2.4  Positioning in the Batch................ 41
8.2.2.5 Corrections......coovvieiieinanananss 41
I . 8.2.2.6 Termination of Edit-Key Mode.......... 42
8.3 EDIT COMMANDS . .ottt ittt iieeeeesennannnnns 42
l 8.3.1  Record NUMbeEr. .. ... ..ovueereerreneannannans.s 42
8.3.2 FieldNumber.......cccvuiiniiiniiiiiiiiennn, 42
. 8.3.3 InvalidRecord......coveiuiinirrineeeennnnaanns 42
8.3.4 InvalidField...... ..., 43
8.3.5  SHriNg....ieuiiiii i i e e 43
l 8.3.6 Local............ e 44
8.3.7 Global...oeiii i i it 44
l B8.3.8 End...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ittt 45
8.3.9 Continue......cooiveviunniennsanss ceeesaaceens 45
. 8.3.10  K@yunnneeesnnnee et e e 45
8.3.11 Insert....ciiuiiiiieiiseinenniennennsnennnnnas 45
' . 8.3.12 Delete...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniiienerenenanns 46
8.4 EDIT MODE TERMINATION. . ...t iiiieitinieinrecncensn 46
' 9. SUPERVISOR MODE. ... ittt ittt inrencssnsassacsssnsnns 47
l 10. WORK TERMINATION . .ttt it iitiettesesanssocsnsarsnnnns 48
l 11, PROTECTION SYSTEM. . uvitnetenseeaneeenreeanneenneanneennn 49
i
i
®
i
i




CONTENTS PAGE
12.  AUTOMATIC SYSTEM SUPERVISION . .. iitiii it iiiiciiiienennn, 51
12,1 LOG SYSTEM. ittt ittt iiitennscnnnenennass 51
12.2  ACCOUNT SYSTEM. i tiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienesnineeannanens . 52
12.3  DISC SPACE SUPERVISION...... sevessseseanseasenaccsses 54
12.4 CHECKPOINT AND RESTART ... vviitiiiriiierinannnnens 54
13, MESSAGES . it ittt ittt itestiarin e 55
13,1 STOP MODE. ..ot ittt iieaneenans 55
13.2  LOGINMODE. ..ttt iiiiiiieeineeennnannns 55
13.3  KEY, REKEY AND EDIT MODES.....oivviiiiiiii..n. 58
13.4 ERROR MESSAGES WHEN DEBUGGING
; NEW FORMAT PROGRAMS . ...t iiiieieciieee e 61
13.5 MESSAGES ON OPERATOR CONSOLE DEVICE (TTY)....... 62
14, MESSAGES IN LOCAL LANGUAGE......cvviiiieiiiiiienennnnnn. 65
15. ENTERING OF PASSWORDS. . ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiieninnrennecnnnannns 66

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6
APPENDIX 7

KEY STATION ERROR CODES

LOGIN COMMAND LIST

EDIT COMMAND LIST

SYSTEM MODES

LIST OF MESSAGES AND CORRESPONDING NUMBERS
STAND ARD FORMAT ERMES

INDEX



INTRODUCTION

The RC3600 Data Entry System is a software package operation under the
RC3600 Disc Operating Multiprogramming System (DOMUS). It is an ad-
vanced key-to-disc system, which allows the operators to key data from
local or remote key stations under format control. The data is stored on
the disc in data batches. Whenever a data batch is completed, it may

be dumped on magnetic tape or transmitted for remote processing.

The system offers a great variety of data mdnipulation possibilities during
data entering, including: validity checking, rekeying, editing, skipping,

duplication, arithmetic operations, batch accumulating, etc.

This Users Guide describes the creation of data batches, the initial
entering of data from a key station to the data batch and subsequent
verification and editing of existing data batches. The guide also describes

the Data Entry key station.

The guide is arranged as follows:

Section 2

Contains a description of the key station display screen layout and a

description of the keyboard including the function of the control keys.

Section 3

Page 1

Describes the start-up procedure which makes the key stations ready to receive

control commands in login mode.

Section 4

Contains a list of control commands and outlines the rules for entering

control commands.

Section 5

Defines the concepts of batch, batch status, and job and describes how to

create a data batch.



Page 2
Section 6

Describes how to initiate the key mode (the data entering mode), and how

the data entering is performed.

Section 7

Describes the rekey mode (the data verification mode).

Section 8
Describes how to initiate edit mode (the batch search and modification mode),

how to perform edit commands in edit-search mode and how to correct fields

by keying in edit-key mode.

Section 9

Describes how the key station is places in supervisor mode. A detailed descrip~

tion of the programs available in supervisor mode is found in Users Guide

part 2.

Section 10

Describes how work is terminated by placing the key station in sfop_mode.

Section 11

Contains the rules for allowable values of the batch status when batch ope-
rations are initiated. The rules are used to prevent the operators from doing

any unreasonable operation.

Section 12

Describes some automatic supervising functions which are contained with the
system. These functions comprise among other things: Information about the
work being done at the keystations is logged in a disc file, the operators
are informed by messages on the console device when the amount of free

disc space is diminishing.

Section 13

Contains a complete list of messages from the system in the different modes
(except the supervisor mode), both the messages which appear on the display

screen and the messages which appear on the operator console device.



Section 14 Page 3

Describes the procedure for translating the system messages into a local

language .

Section 15 _
Describes the password feature and contains a guide in how to enter pass-

words into the system.

Ageendix 1

Contains the error codes concerning the key station.

Appendix 2 and 3

Contain lists of control commands and edit commands respectively.

AEEendix 4

Contains a summarized description of how to initiate and terminate the

different system modes.

Appendix 5 and é

Are used for translation of system messages into local language and contain
a list of the messages which may be translated and a listing of the standard

format controlling entering of messages in local language.




2.
®
®
. 2.1

MM MBS mW NN GEN, MR NG TR WA WE W WL OE W M R R R O =

Page 4

KEY STATION

The RC 3600 Data Entry key station consists of a display. unit and a keyboard,

which are separated in order to make a pleasant and functional work place for

the key operator.

The display unit has two operator controls: an ON/OFF power switch and an
intensity regulator. By means of the latter it is possible to regulate the bright-
ness of the displayed characters. The display screen is formatted into 24 lines

each of 80 characters, for a total display of 1920 characters.

. Please note that same system may support more than one type of the available

RC 3600 Data Entry display units (a system generation option).

A cursor - a flashing underline - is used for pointing out a particular charac-

ter position on the screen, normally the position of the next character to be

keyed.

When an alarm condition requiring the operators attention occurs, the operator

is signalled by an error message on the message line and by an audible signal.

The keyboard has one operator control: an ON/OFF power switch on the rear

side.
DISPLAY

The display unit is divided into three parts:

*  a status line (the top line).

a message line (the second line).
*

a data area (the remaining lines).

An example of the organization of data on the display screen is shown in
fig. 2-1.



Page 5

004 00008 1 80 00 AN L K 00001 00002 H FORM KEY JOBO1 BATOI1

FORMAT NAME....: K2113
SUBFORMAT NAME.: H
PROTECTION.......: Y
COMMENT......... :

FORMAT HEAD - DEFINITIONS OF REG

Figure 2-1. Organization of display screen in key mode.

2.1.1 Status Line

In the modes of key, rekey, edit and supervisor the top line of the display
screen shows the current status of work being done at the key station. The
format of the status line in the supervisor mode is described in Part 2 of

this Users Guide.
In the modes of key, rekey and edit the format of the status line is:

field min. record mode
number length number

l pogt-l j/iustifi cj:‘rion l subfoimat bofih

004 00008 1 .80 00 AN L K 00001 00002 H FORM KEY JOTO] BATOI
field position‘[ t)];e I rec[:rds format job
in record field kind in batch

length

FIELD NUMBER

This is the number of the current field. Some times it is also called

field index.

I\




Page 6
FIELD POSITION IN RECORD

This is the number of the first character position in the record of current

field. The position of the first field is 1.
PAGE
This is the page number of the record page being displayed.

FIELD LENGTH

Indicates the maximum number of characters which can be keyed into cur-

rent field.

MIN. LENGTH

Indicates the minimum number of characters which must be keyed into cur-

rent field.

TYPE

Indicates the type of the characters that may be entered into this field:

N - Numeric
. SN - Signed numeric
SS - Overpunched signed numeric
A - Alphabetic
AN - Alphanumeric

JUSTIFICATION

Indicates the justification of the current field:

L - Left
R - Right




Page 7
KIND

Indicates the kind of current field:
~  Keyed

Not keyed

-  Constant

O 0 7z =
I

- Duplikation

] - Increment
RECORD NUMBER

This is the record number currently being keyed. The record number is
updated when the current record is released and during record backspace/

forward operations.

RECORDS IN BATCH

This is the maximum-value of record number.

OLD RECORD NUMBER

In rekey and edit mode, the old record number is‘displayed between re-

cords in batch and subformat name. The old record number indicates the

record number of current record during initial keying of the record.

SUBFORMAT NAME

This is the name of the current subformat.

FORMAT NAME

This is the name of the format.

MODE

Indicates the current mode of the key station:



2.1.2

2.1.3

Page 8

KEY - Key mode
REKEY -  Rekey mode
EDIT -  Edit mode

JOBNAME

This is the name of the job.

BATCH NAME

This is the name of the batch being processed.

Messqge Line

The second line from the top of the screen is used for display of error
and other operator messages. All messages from the system are introduced
by two asterisks, for example:

**  TYPE ERROR

A complete list of messages is found in section 13.

Data Area

The remaining lines of the screen (lines 3 to 24) are used for display of
data records, images and commands. The following conventions apply to

this part of the screen:
KEY MODE

The data area (except third line) is used to display:
*

One page of the data record.
(The positions of the field are defined in the format).

One page of the record image. This is used for fill-in-the-blanks
keying. (The positions and the contents of the tags are defined in

the format).



Page 9
When data is displayed the cursor indicates the position of the next cha-

racter to be keyed. Data within fields is displayed as keyed (left=justified

within the field). However a field may be specified as 'display yes' in the
format, Such a field is also displayed after the field has been entered and

the justification and filling have taken place.

A page is that portion of a record being shown at one time. The page num-

ber in the status line indicates which page is being displayed.

Images are displayed on the screen with greater brightness to distinguish

them from data fields.

The third line of the screen is left blank in the key mode.

REKEY MODE

Records and images are displayed like in the key mode. The third line
of the screen is used to display the old value when there is a miscom-

pare of old and new fields.
EDIT MODE

Records and images are displayed like in the key mode. The third line is

used for keying edit search commands.

LOGIN MODE

Just one command is displayed on each line. When the last line has been
third line.

SUPERVISOR MODE

. |
used, the data area is cleared and the next command will appear on the

The use of the data area in the supervisor mode is described in Part 2 of
this Users Guide.




Page 10

5

NI : %207 X

207 L4IHS =

6 | 8 | ¢ @woolmsl | W N8 [ Ao x|z [sswl,: s

M3 LN 2 6 18l ¢l | il=1]u4]ze. I 3

9 | s | v NPTy rp 9 d]a] s Y]y g

NN A T = T T R COE! -

el z | Cf{ajoj1|nl ALy ]3|m]|o 5

Y3IN3

- { sl ez | ] ¢ ( + 5

o [P ana SR Pud pud und BVAN R PPV YYCF B B IETN BEOY W <

= 03y [aaId] 03 |awo] 0 | - ansy . | ¢ | | % -s3 o

| a

2

2

[0)]

ke
(a)]
oz
<
o
[2a]
>
wi
A4
N
N




2.2.1

2.2.2

Page 11

The layout of the standard keyboard is shown in fig. 2-2.

If the layout of the standard keyboard is not convenient, the RC3600
Data Entry System can be delivered with keyboards having an alternative

layout.

Please note that the same system may support keyboards with different layouts (a

system generation option).

The keyboard contains control keys, case-shift keys and data keys. The conirol
and shift keys are white in order to differentiate them from data keys, which

are grey.

All of the keys except for SHIFT and SHIFT LOCK are repeating. If a key is
held depressed for more than 0.6 second, the corresponding character will be

transmitted at a rate of 5 times a second.

Shift Kexs

The upper/lower case shift-function is operated by the SHIFT and SHIFT LOCK
keys. Holding the SHIFT key depressed will cause the upper case value of each
succeeding key pressed to be transmitted until the SHIFT key is released. The
SHIFT LOCK key, when pressed, switches the keyboard from lower case to upper

case and vice versa, and lights up to indicate the upper case condition.

Confrol Keys

The positions of the control keys can be seen in fig. 2-2. Their functions are de-

scribed in the following paragraphs.
BYPASS

The BYPASS key allows the operator to pass over a field which is invalid and can-
not be corrected, or a field of which the source data on an input sheet is unread-
able. The field will be flagged as INVALID, along with the record, for subsequent

corrections.



CHAR <— Page 12

The CHAR €— key is used for backspacing the cursor one character po-
sition in the current field or the current command line. Attempts to back-
space beyond the start of the field or the start of the command line has

no effect.
CHAR —>

The CHAR —> key is used for moving the cursor forward one character
position in the current field or current command line. Attempts to move

beyond the last character keyed, has no effect.
CLEAR

The CLEAR key is used for clearing the current record, by moving the field

index which points out the current field to the first field in the record.
DUP

The DUP key may be used in all keying modes if the field is specified
as a duplication field (D), a constant field (C), or an increment field
(I). When DUP is pressed, the contents of the register specified in the
format are used as input to the field (the incremented register contents
is used when | is specified). The DUP key is valid only in the first po~

sition of a field.

ENTER

The ENTER key is used for terminating @ command in the modes of stop,

login, supervisor and edit-search. Besides the ENTER key is used in all
keying modes to terminate any entered field, except fields of the over-
punched signed numeric type which are to be given the negafive value
4(see - ENTER). Immediately after pressing the ENTER key, the field

contents is justified and filled as specified in the format.
- ENTER

Used in all keying modes for terminating the entering of an overpunched

signed numeric field which is to be given the negative valye. After the

justification and filling have been performed, the least significant digit




is overpunched to flag the field as negative. When used for terminating

fields which have been specified different from special signed numeric

the key acts like the ENTER key.

ERROR RELEASE

The ERROR RELEASE key is used for releasing the keyboard after an alarm in
any of the keying modes. When an error has been detected, an audiable
alarm is given, an error message is displayed, and no further input is
accepted. Pressing the ERROR RELEASE key will release the keyboard,
so that the field can be keyed again of so that the character(s) causing

the error may be corrected. No errors are caused by accidentally pressing

the ERROR RELEASE key.

ESCAPE

The ESCAPE key is used in the modes of key and rekey for interrupting
the keying. In the edit mode, the ESCAPE key is used to return from

edit-key to edit-search mode. See further section 8.

FIELD <—

When the cursor is situated after the first position in a field a press on
the FIELD <— key causes the'cursor to backspace to the first position in
the field. If already in the first position, the field index and the cursor
are backspaced to the first position of the previously keyed field, which
will be output to the screen in edited format (i.e. as stored in the record,
justified and filled with fill characters). Backspacing beyond record start

is not allowed. In the modes of stop, login, supervisor, and edit-search

‘the FIELD <— key is used for backspacing the cursor to the first position

of the current command.

FIELD —

The FIELD —> key positions the field index and the cursor at the next
keyed field in the record. The field will be output on the screen in edited
format (i.e. as stored in the record, justified and filled with fill charac-

ters). Moving beyond the last keyed field is not allowed.

Page 13




LOGIN

The LOGIN key is used when starting up the keystation, see section 3.2.

Accidental depressions of the LOGIN key cause no errors.

RECORD

The RECORD key is used in the rekey mode to insert and delete a record

as follows:
I. Key: |
or: D

2.  Press the RECORD key.

If the letter | is keyed, a new record, keyed as in key mode, will be
inserted before the current record. If the letter D is keyed, the current

record will be deleted.

Further the RECORD key is used in the key, rekey and edit~key modes to
clear all records from the current record to the last keyed record in the
batch, i.e. the records cleared are the records over which backspacing

has been executed using REC <— key. The key is used as follows:

1. Key: C
2.  Press the RECORD key.

The RECORD key is only valid in the first position of a record.

REC <—

The REC €—key is used for backspacing to the first keyed position of the
current record or, if at the first keyed position, to the first keyed po-
sition of the previously keyed record. Backspacing beyond the start of the

batch is not allowed.

Page 14




Page 15
REC —>

The REC —> key is used for moving forward to the first keyed position of

a record. Moving béyond the last keyed record in the batch is not allowed.
REC REL

In all keying modes, the REC REL key is used to terminate a record with-
out further keying. The current field is terminated as if the ENTER key has
been pressed, and the remainder of the keyed fields in the record are check-

ed.

If the REC REL key is pressed before all keyed fields, specified with min.

length greater than zero, are completed, an error message is output and the
operator must key from the first field, specified with min. length greater

than zero.

If the remainder of the record does not contain fields, specified with min.

length greater than zero, the record is released to the system for storage.
SUBFORM

The SUBFORM key is used to select a new subformat as follows:

l.  Key the subformat name (1 letter or digit).
2.  Press the SUBFORM key.

The selection of a protected subformat or of a subformat not in the current
format causes an emror and the subformat is not changed. Use of the SUBFORM
key is valid only in the first manual position of a record and only when
records are created, as in the key mode. In any subsequent mode, sub-
format selection is automatic and use of the SUBFORM key causes an

error,




Page 16
2.2.3 Data Kezs

The standard keyboard contains the following data keys:

KEY MEANING

A Space
Exclamation

#

$ Dollar

% Percent

& Ampersant

Quotation
Left Parenthesis

Right Parenthesis

% N=— o~

Asterisk
+ Plus
’ Comma
- Minus or hyphen
. Point
/ Stroke
0 through 9 Digits
Colon
P Semicolon
< Less than
= Equal
> Greater than
. ? Question mark
@ Commercial At
A through Z Letters
N
\
]
1
{
I Bar
}
~




w
.
el

3.2

WORK INITIATION

SYSTEM START UP

Before work can be initiated at a key station, the system must be ready.

The system start up procedure is described in the Operating Guide.
KEY STATION START UP

If the key station power switches are left in the 'ON’ position before

system start up, the message

'RC3600 DATA ENTRY STATION CLOSED
PRESS LOGIN TO CONTINUE'

will appear on the display screen when the system is ready.
If the key station power switches are set in the 'ON’ position after
system start up, the key station will be ready when above mentioned

message appears.

The key station is then in the stop mode and the key operator must

perform the following login procedure to initiate work:

—
.

Press the LOGIN key.
Key the initials (2 or 3 characters).

Key the user number (6 digits).
Press the ENTER key.

AW N

Example: HH 212199
If passwords have been entered into the system then the combination of
initials and user number must correspond to a combination mentioned in

the passwordfile. See also section 15.

If the user identification is accepted by the system, the message:

'STATION LOGGED IN'

Page 17




will appear on the display screen. The key station is now said to be in

login mode and is ready to accept the control commands.

If the user identification is not accep'red-cm error message will appear and

the login procedure must be repeated.

Page 18
\




Page 19

LOGIN MODE

S

E-N

CONTROL COMMANDS

The following control commands can be performed when the key station is

in login mode:

SET - Used for creation of data batches and job

(section 5).
KEY - Used for initiation of the key mode which is

the main data entering mode (section 6).

REKEY - Used for initiation of the rekey mode, which is

the data verification mode (section 7).
EDIT - Used for initiation of the edit mode, which is
the batch search and batch modification mode

(section 8).

SUPERVISOR - Used for initiation of the supervisor mode, where
the supervisor functions are performed (section 9).
GOODBYE - Used for termination of login mode, places the

key station in the stop mode (section 10).

4.2 ENTERING CONTROL COMMANDS

This section describes the general rules for entering control control commands.
The syntax for the various commands is described in the above mentioned sec-

tions.

The items forming the command must be separated by at least one space, but
more spaces are allowed. The command is ended by pressing the ENTER key.
The system only checks the first two characters of each command word. The
first character in a name (i.e. a batchname, a jobname, or a formatname)

must be a letter, the succeeding characters (if any) may be letters or digits.




Page 20

Before a command is terminated by pressing the ENTER key, the CHAR <— ,
CHAR —> and FIELD €<——keys may be used to position the cursor within

the command. Any character passed during the positioning may be corrected.

If other control keys than the above mentioned are depressed, the system
outpufs an error message on the message line, but afterwards the cursor is
positioned at the current position in the command line and the entering

of the current command may continue. -




(S}

o
-

(8]
N

[8,}
w

5.3.1

BATCH DESCRIPTION

BATCH DEFINITION

A batch is the area on a disc (a disc file), where the processed data

are stored. The batch is the output area for the processed document.

The keyed data are stored in the batch as records. These records

describe the logical structure of the processed document(s).

A record contains a number of fields. A field is an element in the

document that is processed as a single unit.
JOB DEFINITION

A job is a collection of batches, which can be referred together using
the jobname. Physically a job is a named file on the disc. The file con-

tains the names of the batches in the job.

The names of all jobs within the system are collected in the job_library,

also a file on the disc.
FLAGS AND STATUS

Each field, record, and batch has certain system flags associated to it.
The flags are used for determinating the status of a field, a record, and

a batch.

Field Flags

The field flags are named validity flag and skip flag and describes whether
the field is:

*  VALID or INVALID
*  SKIPPED, SKIPPED BY STATEMENT, or NOT SKIPPED.

Page 21



5.3.2

5.3.3

Page 22
The field flags and their values are explained in the Data Entry Format

Language Guide.

Record qugs

The record flags are named validity flag and rekey flag and defines whether

the record is:

* VALID or INVALID
* REKEYED or NOT REKEYED

The record validity flag is INVALID if at least one field in the record
in invalid, otherwise the validity flag is VALID.

The record rekey flag is REKEYED if the record is rekeyed, otherwise the
rekey flag is not rekeyed.

Batch Flags

The batch flags are named state flag, rekey flag, edit flag, dump flag,

transfer flag, save flag, validity flag, sort flag, rekey required flag, and

valid required flag.

The values of the state flag and the conditions for their attainment are the

following:

BLANK - After the batch has been created, but before

' any keying is initiated.

CLOSED - After termination of keying, rekeying or
editing.

EDITING - During editing.

EDITING ESCAPED - After temporary interruption of editing.

KEYING - During keying.




Page 23
‘ KEYING + REKEYING - During concurrent keying and rekeying.
KEYING + REKEYING
ESCAPED ’ - After rekeying has been temporarily interrupted,

while keying is still taking place.
REKEYING - During rekeying.
REKEYING ESCAPED

After temporary interruption of rekeying.

The rekey flag is REKEYED when every record in the batch is rekeyed,
the flag is PARTIAL REKEYED if some but not all of the records are re-
keyed, and the flag is NOT REKEYED if none of the records are rekeyed.
A batch can be PARTIAL REKEYED if it has been rekeyed, and when

additional records have been created in the batch by a keying performed

after the initial rekeying.

The edit flag is EDITED, if the batch has been edited and is not opened
for keying or rekeying later on, otherwise the flag is NOT EDITED.

The dump flag is DUMPED, if the batch has been dumped in host computer
format, otherwise the flag is NOT DUMPED.

The transfer flag is TRANSFERRED, if the batch has been transferred by
transmission to a host computer in remote job entry fashion, otherwise

the flag is NOT TRANSFERRED.

The save flag is SAVED, if the batch is saved by the supervisor program
SAVE, otherwise the flag is NOT SAVED.

The validity flag is INVALID, if at least one record in the batch is
flagged as invalid, otherwise the flag is VALID.

The sort flag is SORTED, if the batch has been sorted by the Data
Entry Sort Package, otherwise the flag is NOT SORTED.

The rekey required flag is REQUIRED, if the batch must be flagged as

rekeyed before it may be dumped in host computer format or transferred

to host computer, otherwise the flag is NOT REQUIRED. ,

The valid required flag is REQUIRED, if the batch must be valid before
it may be dumped in host computer format or transferred to host computer,

otherwise the flag is NOT REQUIRED.




Page 24
‘ The batch fldgs determine the batch status, and are checked before any
batch operation. See section 11 about the protection system.
5.4 BATCH AND JOB CREATION
New data batches and jobs are created by the control command SET. The
SET command has the following syntax:
1.  Key: SET
2 Key the jobname (1 to 5 characters).
3 Key the format name (1 to 5 characters).
4. Key the batch name (1 o 5 characters).
' 5 If the standard batch size is not wanted, then key the size
(integer between 2 and 761). '
6. If the batch must be rekeyed before it may be dumped or transferred,
then key:
REKEY
7. If the batch must be valid before it may be dumped or transferred,
then key:
VALID

8.  Pres the ENTER key.

SET JOBO02 F199 BATO2 REKEY VALID

The SET command performs:

* Creates a data batch with the specified name and with either the

specified size or the standard size.

Creates a job, if the job name does not already exist within the

|
|
|
Examples: SET ~ JOBO1 ~ FORM  BATOl 50 |
system, with the specified name and inserts the job into the job library.

Checks whether or not the specified format name exists within the

system.




5.5

* Initializes the batch status to: Page 25
State flag = BLANK
Rekey flag = NOT REKEYED
Edit flag’ = NOT EDITED
Dump flag =  NOT DUMPED
Transfer flag = NOT TRANSFERRED
Save flag =  NOT SAVED
Validity flag =  VALID
Sort flag = NOT SORTED

Rekey required . ‘

flag = REQUIRED if the REKEY parameter is specified
else NOT REQUIRED

Valid required

flag =  REQUIRED if the \/ALIDV parameter is specified
else NOT REQUIRED

The format name specifies the format which controls all keying, rekeying and

editing to this batch.

The size of the batch refers to the number of disc sectors (I sector =

1 block = 512 characters) which are reserved for the batch. If the batch
size is not specified the batch is created with the standard size. The
standard size represents the smallest area which can be reserved on the
disc. It must be observed that a batch is extended automatically when

needed as long as disc space is available.

When specifying the REKEY parameter, the batch is flagged so it must be

rekeyed before it can be dumped or transfarred.

~ When specifying the VALID parameter, the batch must be valid before it

can be dumped or transferred .

BATCH AND JOB DELETION

When a batch or a job is not needed any longer within the system, it

may be deleted by the supervisor program DELETE. See Users Guide Part 2.



o~

o 3

Page 26

KEY MODE

KEY MODE INITIATION

The key mode is used for creating records in a data batch and is initiated

by keying the following command:

1. Key: KEY
2. Key the batch name (1 to 5 characters).
3. If fiH—in—'rhe-bianks guidance is wanted, then key:
IMAGE
4. If keying in an already dumped or transferred batch is wanted, then
key:
RELEASE

5.  Press the ENTER key.

Examples: KEY BATOl1 IMAGE

KEY BATO2

KEY BATO3 IMAGE RELEASE
The KEY command prepares the batch for key mode by performing:
* Checks if the batch name is a batch within the system.
* Checks the batch status in order to determine whether or not keying
to the batch is allowed.
Changes the batch status to one of the following three values: KEYING,
KEYING + REKEYING or KEYING + REKEYING ESCAPED.
Reserves an area in core for the format and loads the format into the

core, if it is not already there.

Reserves areas in core for the record and the registers.

Keying to a batch is allowed only if the state flag in the batch status has

one of the following values:

BLANK - First time keying to a batch.

CLOSED - Reopening keying to a batch.

REKEYING - Reopening keying to a batch, which is during rekeying
‘ at another key station.

REKEYING - Reopening keying to a batch, where the rekeying has

ESCAPED - been interrupted temporary.



O~
N

6.2.

]

Page 27

Normally keying is not allowed when the dump flag or the transfer flag
shows that the batch has already been dumped or transferred; however
when the RELEASE parameter is specified in the KEY command, the

protection is suspended by clearing the dump flag and the transfer flag.
A batch can never be opened for keying if it is flagged as sorted.

All keying to the batch will be controlled by the format specified in
the batch creation command. Specifying the IMAGE parameter means
that the fill-in-the-blanks guide is displayed on the screen while keyiné.
If the format does not contain an image part, specifying the IMAGE pa-

rameter has no effect.

When a valid KEY command is entered, the display is cleared and the
status line will appear, showing the field index and the first field to be

keyed. The key station is now in key mode and the registration may start.

WORKING CYCLE IN THE KEY MODE

After a key command has been accepted by the system, control is trans-
ferred to the first subformat of the format. The subformat defines the type
and extent of fields, the output format of fields, validation checks, etc.

The processed data from keying a subformat forms a record in the batch.

Keying a Field

While registrating, the operator may either key a field or bypass a field
by pressing the BYPASS key. This applies to all fields in the subformat
except for those which are programmed as not keyed fields. While the
operator keys fields, the subformat controlling the keying, insures that

the data meets the specified validity requirements and reports invalid fields

to the operator.

The operator keys a field by pressing data keys corresponding to the requested

contents of the field. A field is ended by pressing one of the following con-

trol keys:
ENTER - Generally used to end a field.
- ENTER - Used if a field is programmed as an overpunched signed numeric

field and is to be given the negative value.



6.2.2

6.2.3

Page 28

REC REL - Used if the following fields in the subformat are to be
skipped. Works as ENTER for the current field.

Fields programmed as automatic fields (i.e. constant, duplication or in-
crementation fields) may be generated by pressing the DUP key. The con-
tents of the specified register is then used as keyed input to the field. If
a field has been programmed with zero as minimum length, the operator
may skip the field by pressing the ENTER key. A number of fields program=-
med with zero as minimum length may be skipped by pressing the REC REL
key. - ‘

A field is first handled by the system when either the field is ended by
pressing a control key or the extent of the field has been exceeded by
pressing too many data keys. The handling of a field consists of the fol-

lowing:

Formatting the contents of the field as specified in the field defini-
tion.

Inserting the field into the record.

Checking the type and the number of keyed characters.

Executing, if the field has not been skipped, the program statements.
Error Routine

If an error has been detected by the system, an audiable alarm is given and
an alarm message is displayed on the message line. The operator must press
the ERROR RELEASE key to clear the alarm message and activate the keyboard.
The field may then either be corrected or bypassed by pressing the BYPASS
key. The cursor may be moved to a character to be corrected by using the
CHAR —s key. Key depressions other than ERROR RELEASE are ignored when

an alarm message is displayed.

Keying a Record

When all fields are keyed in a record and handled by the system, the record

is transferred to the disc as a record in the batch.



‘.2.4

6.2.5

6.2.5.1

Q5.

Page 29

Subformat Selection

When the batch is created the keying is done in accordance with the current
subformat, until a new subformat as selected. The selection is either automatic
(programmed in the format) or manual. Manually in the first position of a re-

cord, the operator selects a new subformat by performing the following:

1. Key the name of the new subformat (1 character).

2.  Press the SUBFORM key.

Positioning in the batch

While keying, the operator has certain possibilities for poéitioning in the

batch by means of conirol keys.

Character Positioning

Pressing the CHAR €— key causes the cursor to backspace one character
position in the current field. Attempts to backspace beyond first position
in the field has no effect. Pressing the CHAR —> key causes the cursor -
to be moved forward one character position in the field. Attempts to move

beyond the last keyed character in the field has no effect.

Field Positioning

When the cursor is situated after the first position in a field, pressing the
FIELD€— key causes the cursor to backspace to the first position in the
field. If already in the first position, the field index and the cursor are
backspaced to the first position of the previously keyed field; which will
be output on the screen in edited format. Backspacing beyond record start
is not allowed. Pressing the FIELD —> key causes the field index and the
cursor to be moved forward to the next keyed field in the record and the
field will be output on the screen in edited format. Moving beyond the
last keyed field is not allowed. If the positioning causes page shift the
data area of the display is cleared and the already keyed fields in the

new page are displayed before the cursor is moved.



Page 30

‘ 6.2.5.3 Record Positioning

Pressing the REC <— key in the first position of the current record causes
the field index to backspace to the first keyed position of the previously
keyed record. If not in the first position, the field index and the cursor
are backspaced to the first position of the current record and the baékspc-
ced fields will be output on the screen in edited format. Pressing the
REC—> key causes the field index to move to the first keyed position of
a record. After positioning to another record the display is cleared, fPlne
already keyed fields in the new recoid are displayed and the cursor is
positioned to the first keyed position. Backspacing beyond the start of

the batch and moving beyond the last keyed record in the batch is not

allowed.
6.2.6 Corrections

6.2.6.1 Character Corrections

Any character in the current field may be corrected before the field is
completely keyed by pressing CHAR <— or CHAR—> until the cursor

is under the invalid character and then key the character again.

6.2.6.2 Field Corrections

Any field in the current record may be corrected by pressing FIELD <— or
FIELD —> until the cursor is under the first position of the invalid field.

Single character(s) may be corrected by moving the cursor to the character

in question using the CHAR —> key. Or the whole field may be keyed
again. Any field in the batch may be corrected by pressing REC <— or
REC —> until the record containing the invalid fields is reached and then

perform the above described procedure for field corrections.

6.2.6.3 Record Corrections

If it is the last record in the batch, the current record may be cleared
by pressing the CLEAR key. In the first position of a record, all records,
from the current to the last record in the batch, may be deleted by perfor-

ming the following:




6.3

Page 31

1. Key: C
2.  Press the RECORD key.

KEY MODE TERMINATION

The registration is automatically terminated when the END statement in

the format is reached. During the key mode, the operator interrupt the

keying by pressing the ESCAPE key in the first keyed position of a record.

Registration may be interrupted automatically if a hardware malfunction
occurs, a divergence between format and batch is delected, or the key
station is cleaned by the supervisor. A message displayed on the message
line informs the operator about the reason for closing down work at the

key station.

When work is interrupted or terminated the following is performed:
* The state flag and the validity flag in the batch status are updated.
* The format area is released, if no other key station uses the same
format.

The record area and the register area are released.

See section 12.2 about the account system.

The state flag in the batch status will be assigned one of the following

three values:

CLOSED - Keying has been performed.

REKEYING - Concurrent keying and rekeying has been performed.
REKEYING

ESCAPED - Concurrent keying and rekeying has been performed

earlier, but the rekeying is temporary interrupted.

The validity flag is set accordingly to the number of invalid records in

the batch.

The mode of the key station is changed to login, the display is cleared,

and the system is ready for a new control command.

The operator statistics are transferred to a record in the account file.



~N

N
L]

Page 32
REKEY MODE

REKEY MODE INITIATION

The verification of a previously keyed data batch is performed in the
rekey mode. Each time a field is keyed a comparison is made between
the new field and the field already in the batch. The rekey mode is

initiated by entering the following command:

1. Key: REKEY
2. Key the batchname (1 to 5 characters).

3.  If fill-in-the-blanks guidance is wanted, then key:

IMAGE
4.  If rekeying an already dumped or transferred batch is wanted, then
key:
RELEASE
5.  Press the ENTER key.
Examples: REKEY BATO1

REKEY BATO2 RELEASE
REKEY BATO3 IMAGE RELEASE

The REKEY command prepares the specified batch for rekey mode by doing

the following:

Checks if the batch name is a batch within the system.

Checks the batch status to determine whether or not rekeying to the
batch is allowed.

Changes the state flag in the batch status to one of the following two
values: REKEYING or KEYING + REKEYING.

Creates a work batch, if such does not already exist.

Reserves an area in core to the format and loads the format to core,
if it is not already there.

Reserves areas in core to the record and to the registers.

Rekeying is allowed only if the state flag in the batch has one of the fol-

lowing values :




Page 33

CLOSED - Start of rekeying to a batch.

KEYING - Start of rekeying to a batch, while concurrent
keying is performed.

REKEYING ESCAPED - Reopening the rekeying, which has been inter-

rupted temporary.

KEYING + REKEYING
ESCAPED - Reopening the rekeying, which has been inter-
rupted temporary. Concurrent keying is taking

place.

Rekeying to a batch which is flagged as sorted is not allowed.

The IMAGE and RELEASE parameters are described under the KEY command
(section 6.1).

While rekeying the work batch contains the rekeyed records.

All rekeying to the batch will be controlled by the format specified in the

batch creation command.

When a valid REKEY command is entered, the display is cleared and the
status line will appear, showing the first field to be rekeyed. The key sta-

tion is now in the rekey mode and the registration may start.

7.2 WORKING CYCLE IN THE REKEY MODE

Fields not programmed for rekeying as well as fields which have already
been rekeyed, are automatically generated by using the field already in
the batch (the old field) as keyed input to the field. The field status of

the old field determines whether or not the field program is executed. If

it is flagged as skipped, the field program is not executed; otherwise the

field program is executed in order to update the contents of registers.

The keying routine is breaked when an invalid field which should be auto-
matically generated is encountered. The operator is signalled by an error
message, and the invalid field must be rekeyed. The operator must also
rekey a field programmed for not rekey if the old field is flagged as skip-
ped by statement and the field is not skipped by statement during the
rekey.




7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

Rekeying a Field

When a field is keyed, o comparison is made between the field already in
the batch and the new field. If they are not equivalent an error message
and the old value are displayed. The operator must then rekey the field a

second time.
On completion of the second rekey, there will be three possibilities:

1. The new input is now equivalent to the field already in the batch.

The input will be accepted and the old value will survive.

2.  The new input is equivalent to the field just keyed. The input will

now be accepted and the new value will be inserted in the record.

3. There is still a miscompare of the old and new values. The field

must be rekeyed until either 1 or 2 takes place.

Rekeying a Record

After a field has been rekeyed, the field index is set to the next field
to be rekeyed. After rekeying the last field in a record, the record is
transferred to the disc as a record in the work batch and the next record

to be rekeyed is located.

Fields which are not keyed in the rekey mode, are generated automatical-
ly. The contents of the field already in the batch is used as keyed input
to the field.

Subformat Selection

The subformat selection is automatic in the rekey mode and follows the
batch. Therefore the SUBFORM key is invalid in the rekey mode. Only
when new records are created by the insert record procedure (section

7.2.6.1), the operator may manually change the subformat.

Positioning in the batch

The function of the control keys for positioning are equivalent with the

function in key mode, see section 6.2.5.

Page 34



Page 35

7.2.5 Corrections

Character, field and records corrections may be performed as in key mode.
In rekey mode, the operator has some additional possibilities, described

in the following, for inserting records in a batch and deleting records - from

a batch.

7.2.5.1 Record Insertion. In the first keyed position of a record, the operator

may insert a record in the batch, by performing:

1. Key: I
2.  Press the RECORD key.

Having performed the insert procedure, the operator keys the new record

like in the key mode. When the record is finished, the system retums to

the normal rekeying performance.

The new record is inserted before the current record. Insertion of records
at the end of a data batch is accomplished by reopening keying to that
batch.

The inserted record is not prepared automatically for rekeying; this can be
done either by pressing the REC <—— key and then key the record again

or later on by starting up a new rekey operation to the batch.

7.2.5.2 Record Deletion. In the first keyed position of a record, the operator

may delete the record from the batch, by performing:

1. Key: D
2.  Press the RECORD key.

7.3. CONCURRENT KEYING AND REKEYING

Rekeying concurrently with the first time keying of the batch may be carried
out; but a gab of 12 records must always exist between the keyer and the
rekeyer. The rekeying is interrupted automatically if the rekey operator
reaches a point which is less than 12 records from the keyer. The key
operator cannot backspace beyond 12 records from the point of rekeying
when pressing the REC <— key.




N
I

Page 36

REKEY MODE TERMINATION

The rekeying is terminated automatically when the last record of the batch
is rekeyed. The operator may interrupt the rekeying by pressing the ESCAPE
key.

The rekeying may sometimes automatically be interrupted as for key mode,

see section 6.3.

Along with the actions described under key mode termination, when work

is interrupted or terminated the following is performed:

* The state flag in the batch status will be assigned one of the

following values:

CLOSED -  The rekeying is terminated.
KEYING +
REKEYING ESCAPED - The rekeying is interrupted temporarily,
while a concurrent keying is continued.
REKEYING ESCAPED - The rekeying is interrupted temporarily.
* If all the records in the batch are rekeyed, the batch is flagged as

REKEYED; otherwise the batch is flagged as PARTIAL REKEYED. .
* If the new state flag is CLOSED, the old batch is deleted and the

work batch is renamed as batch.

The mode of the keystation is changed to login, the display is cleared

and the system is ready for a new control command.



EDIT MODE
EDIT MODE INITIATION

The edit mode is the batch search and modifécation mode and is

initiated by the following command:

1. Key: EDIT

2. Key the batch name (1 to 5 characters).

3. If fill-in-the-blanks guidance ‘is wanted, then key:
IMAGE

4. If editing to an already dumped or transferred batch is wanted,

then key:
RELEASE
5. Press the ENTER key.
Example: EDIT BATO1 RELEASE
The EDIT command prepares the specified batch for edit mode by
doing the following:
*  Checks if the batch name is a batch within the system.

*  Checks the batch status in order to determine whether or not
editing to the batch is allowed.

Changes the state flag in the batch status to the following
value: EDITING.

*  Creates a work batch, if such does not already exist.

Reserves an area in core to the format and loads the format to

“core, if it is not already there.
*  Reserves areas in core to the record and to the registers.

Editing is allowed only if the state flag in the batch has one of

the following values:

CLOSED - Start of editing to the batch
EDITING ESCAPED - Re-opening the editing, which has been

interrupted temporarily.

Page 37




8.2

Page 38

Editing to a batch which is flagged as sorted is not allowed.

The RELEASE and IMAGE parameters are described under the KEY

command (section 6.1).
While editing the work batch contains the edited records.

The editing to the batch is controlled by the format specified in the

batch creation command.

When a valid EDIT command has been entered, the display is cleared
and the status line will appear together with the first record in the

batch. The key station is now in edit mode and the editing may start.

WORKING CYCLE IN THE EDIT MODE.

The edit mode comprises two submodes:

*  Edit-search mode, in which the operator can search the batch and

make corrections by means of commands.

*  Edit-key mode, in which the operator can correct one or more fields

or records by means of keying like in key mode.

Having accepted the EDIT command, the system selects edit-search mode,
the cursor is positioned at the command line (first line of the data area)

and the system is waiting for the operator to enter an edit command.

Work in edit mode may be carried out by specifying batch search
commands until the system reaches a field or a record which is to be
corrected. The operator may change the mode from edit-search to edit-key
by means of the KE'Y command (section 8.3.10) and then key the fields
like in the key mode. When the desired fields are corrected the mode
may be changed back to edit-search by pressing the ESCAPE key. Now
new edit commands may be entered either to reach new fields to be

corrected or to finish the editing.

In the edit mode, the operator also has the possibility to delete or

insert a record in the batch.



8.2.1

Page 39

Edit-search Mode

The edit-search mode comprises commands for batch searching and batch

modification. A batch may be searched on the basis of:

RECORD - Move forward to the specified record number
(section 8.3.1). '

FIELD - Move forward to the specified field number
(section 8.3.2).

INVALID RECORD - Move forward to the next invalid record
(section 8.3.3).

INVALID FIELD - Move forward to the next invalid field
(section 8.3.4).

STRING - Move forward to the first field containing the

specified character string (section 8.3.5).

LOCAL - Move forward to the first field containing the
specified character string in the specified
subformat (section 8.3.6).

While the batch is scanned, fields are generated by using the field
value already in the batch (the old field) as keyed input to the field.
The field status of the old field determines whether or not the field
program is executed. If it is flagged as skipped, the field program is
not executed; otherwise the field program is executed in order to update
the contents of registers.

A search is terminated if:

* - The specified item is reached.

*  An error during field program execution has occurred.

*  An invalid flagged field is met.

* A field flagged as skipped by statement is met; but the field is not
skipped by statement during the editing.

When the search is terminated, the status line shows which field is the

current one (the field index) and the page of the record which contains



8.2.1.1

the current field is displayed. The cursor will remain on the command
line, and the system is waiting for the operator to enter the next edit

command.

If the search is stopped because of an error and before the specified item
is reached, the operator may either correct the current field in edit-key
mode or enter the CONTINUE command (section 8.3.9) in order to con-
tinue the search. If the CONTINUE command is entered the current field

will be flagged as invalid.

If the specified item is not found within the batch, the editing is

terminated, see section 8.4.

When the operator wants to terminate edit mode, an END command

(section 8.3.8) must be entered.

The edit-search mode comprises one search/correction command, the
GLOBAL command (section 8.3.7) which searches through the batch from
the current field to the end of the batch. Every time a specified character
string is found in a field with a specified field number and in a specified
subformat, the character string is replaced under format control by another

character string. The GLOBAL command terminates the edit mode.

Edit-search mode also comprises commands for insertion and deletion of

records as described in the following sections.

Record Insertion. In the first field or the first keyed field of a record, the

operator may insert a new record in the batch by entering the INSERT
command (section 8.3.11). Having accepted the insert command the system
clears the data area of the display and positions the cursor at the first
keyed field. Now the operator keys the new record like in key mode. A
new subformat may be selected before keying the record by performing the
subformat selection procedure, see section 6.2.4. When the record is

finished, the system returns to the normal edit-search mode performance.

The next record is displayed and the cursor is placed at the command line.

The new record is inserted before the current record. Insertions of records
at the end of a data batch is accomplished by re-opening keying to that
batch.

Page 40



Page 41

8.2.1.2 Record Deletion. In the first field or the first keyed field of a record,
the operator may delete a record from the batch, by entering the

DELETE command (section 8.3.12). Having deleted the current record,
the system displays the next record and the cursor is positioned at the

command line.

In the edit mode, the operator is able to delete a record of which all

fields are not keyed fields. This is not possible in the rekey mode.

8.2.2 Edit-Key Mode

When the KEY command has been entered the mode is changed to edit-
key and the cursor is moved from the command line to the position of
the first field to be keyed.

8.2.2.1 Keying a Field. The keying of fields in edit-key mode takes place like

in key mode, see section 6.2.1. When a field is keyed it is inserted

into the record and replaces the value already there.

8.2.2.2 Keying a Record. After keying the last field in a record, the record is

transferred to the disc as a record in the work batch. Then the screen

is cleared and the next record to be keyed is displayed.

8.2.2.3 Subformat Selection. The subformat selection is automatic in the edit-key
mode and follows the batch. Therefore the SUBFORM key is invalid in
edit-key mode.

8.2.2.4 Positioning in the Batch. The function of the control keys for positioning

are equivalent with the function in key mode, see section 6.2.5. How-

ever, there exist the following differences concerning the FIELD —> and
REC — keys. Both the FIELD—> and the REC—> key may be used beyond
the last keyed field in a record. The field value already in the batch is
then used as keyed input to the field and the field status determines
whether or not the field program is executed. Thus the FIELD—> and the
REC—> key may be used for moving forward through the batch in order

to find new fields to be corrected.

If a search has moved the field index beyond a desired field, the
REC <—key may be used in edit-key mode to backspace the field index.

8.2.2.5 Corrections. Character, field and record corrections may be performed

as in key mode, see section 6.2.6.




8.2.2.6 Termination of Edif—Key Mode. Edit mode and thereby edit-key mode

is terminated automatically when the end of the batch is reached. The
operator may at any position in a record change the mode from edit-key
to edit-search by pressing the ESCAPE key provided that the record dis-
played when the KEY command was entered. The cursor is then moved
from the current position in the record to the command line.

Page 42

8.3 EDIT COMMANDS

8.3.1 Record Number

1. Key: RECORD
2. Key a record number (as digits).

3. Press the ENTER key.

RECORD NUMBER moves forward in the batch to the specified record
number and positions the field index at the first field in the record.
The command can not be used for moving backwards in the batch.

Example: RECORD 10

8.3.2 Field Number

1. Key: FIELD
2. Key a field number (as digits).
3.  Press the ENTER key.

FIELD NUMBER moves the field index forward within the current record
to the field number specified. The command can not be used for moving
backwards from the field currently pointed out by the field index.

Example: FIELD 3

8.3.3 Invalid Record

1. Key: IRECORD
2.  Press the ENTER key.




8.3.4

8.3.5

IRECORD searches the batch for the first record which is flagged as
invalid. The field index will be positioned at the first field in the
flagged record. If current record is invalid, the command has no ef-

fect.

Invalid Field

1. Key: IFIELD
2. Press the ENTER ke_y.

IFIELD searches the batch for the-first invalid field. When an invalid
field is found, the search stops and the field index is positioned at the

field. If current field is invalid, the command has no effect.

String

Key: STRING
Key the delimiting character.
Key the string (1 to 70 characters).

Key the delimiting character.
Press the ENTER key.

o W NN~

STRING searches the batch for the first field containing the specified
character string. The field index is positioned to the field containing

the character string.

The delimiter may be any data character on the keyboard, but the two

delimiting characters must be identical. The last delimiting character may

Page 43

be omitted if the ENTER key is pressed immediately after the character string.

The character string may contain any keyboard data character except the
delimiting character. Be aware that leading spaces after the first delimiting

character will be a part of the character string.

Examples:

If a search is wanted for the following string:
JACK AND JILL

then key: STRING 'JACK AND JILL'.

If a search is wanted for the following string:
ONE O'CLOCK

then key: STRING /ONE O'CLOCK/




8.3.6

8.3.7

Local

1. Key: LOCAL
Key subformat name (1 character)..

2
3. Key a delimiting character.

4. Key the character string (1 to 60 characters).
5. Key a delimiting character.

6. Press the ENTER key.

LOCAL searches for the specified string in subformats of the specified
name only. The field index is positioned at the field containing the

character string. See further under the STRING command 8.3.5.

Example: LOCAL F 'COMPUTE!
Global
1. Key: GLOBAL

Key subformat name (1 character).

Key field number (as digits).

Key a delimiting character.

Key the old character string (1 to 25 characters).
Key a delimiting character.

Key a delimiting character.

0 N oA wN

Key the new character string (1 to 25 characters).
9. Key a delimiting character.
10. Press the ENTER key.

The GLOBAL command searches through the batch from the current field
to the end of the batch. Every time the old character string is found in

a field with the specified field number and in the specified subformat,

the new character string is inserted in place of the old character string.

If the old string is found more than once in a field only the first
appearance of the string is changed. When the search is finished the
editing is terminated. It is not necessary to surround old and new string

with equivalent delimiting characters.

The length of the old and the new string must be equivalent. The in-
sertion is made under format control, so that the type of the new

characters is checked.

Page 44



Page 45

Examples: GLOBAL H 1 'F1417' 'F1418'
GLOBAL 1 16 '76.." '1976'
GLOBAL A 3 ',' /Y/

8.3.8 End
1. Key: END
2.  Press the ENTER key.

END terminates the editing.

8.3.9 Continue
1. Key: CONTINUE

2.  Press the ENTER key.

CONTINUE continues a search when the command has been interrupted

by an error.

If an error is found during the search , the search stops and the record
containing the invalid field is displayed. If the operator does not want
to correct the invalid field the previously keyed command may be con-

tinued by means of this command.

8.3.10 Key
1. Key: KEY
2.  Press the ENTER key.

The KEY command changes the mode from edit-search to edit-key, so
that it is possible to correct one or more fields by keying like in the
key mode. The cursor is moved from the command line to the position

of the current field.

8.3.11 |Insert

1. Key: INSERT
2.  Press the ENTER key.

INSERT makes it possible for the operator to insert a record in the

batch by keying the record, see section 8.2.1.1.




co
S

Page 46

8.3.12 Delete
1. Key: DELETE
2.  Press the ENTER key.

DELETE deletes the current record from the batch, see section 8.2.1.2.

EDIT MODE TERMINATION

The edit mode is terminated when the end of the batch is reached.

The editing may sometimes automatically be interrupted as for key mode,

see section 6.3.

Along with the actions described under key mode termination, when edit

mode is interrupted or terminated the following is performed:

*

The state flag in the batch status will be assigned one of the

following values:

CLOSED - The editing is terminated.
EDITING ESCAPED - The editing is interrupted automatically.

If the editing is terminated, the batch is flagged as EDITED.

If the new state flag is CLOSED, the old batch is deleted and
the work batch is renamed as batch.

The mode of the key station is changed to login, the display is cleared

and the system is ready for new control commands.



O

SUPERVISOR MODE

If no supervisor exists, any key station in login mode can designate
itself as supervisor provided that the user identification given in the

login procedure allows entering supervisor mode.

The following control command is used:

1.  Key: SUPERVISOR

2. If the supervisor programs are to be slowed down then key:
SLOW

3.  Press the ENTER key.

The command changes the mode from login to supervisor, the display is

Page 47
|
|
|
\
|

cleared and the supervisor state is output.

If the optional parameter SLOW is supplied then some supervisor programs
(e.g. DELETE and SURVEY), if activated, will run in the socalled slow-
mode meaning that they will enter regular delays to prevent the work on
other key stations from being slowed down during supervisor program exe-
cution. The length of the delays is a function of a system generation para-»

meter and the number of active key stations.

For operating the supervisor, please consult part 2 of this Users Guide.

If another key station is already the supervisor, the message **SUPERVISOR
EXISTS will appear on the screen and the key station will remain in login
‘mode. If the user identification used in the login procedure does not allow

supervisor mode, then the message ** NOT USER will appear.




o

WORK TERMINATION

If no work is being done at the key station this may be closed by the

following control command:

1.  Key: GOODBYE
2.  Press the ENTER key.

The GOODBYE command closes the key station by changing the mode to

stop mode. The message

'‘RC3600 DATA ENTRY STATION CLOSED
PRESS LOGIN TO CONTINUE'

is displayed on the screen and the operator must perform the login pro-

cedure to reopen the key station.

Page 48



Page 49

11 PROTECTION SYSTEM

Before any batch operation, the batch status is checked in order to prevent
the operator from doing any unreasonable operation, e.g. delete a batch
which neither has been dumped nor saved or dump a batch which already

has been dumped.

However, the operator may suspend the protection by specifying a release

parameter to some batch operating programs.
The flags (being the batch status) are explained in section 5.3.

The following contains rules for batch status and allowable operations:

*

Keying is the initial registration of the batch.
* Keying and rekeying of a batch may be carried out simultaneously.

* Editing cannot be performed simultaneously with keying or rekeying

at the same batch.

* Keying, rekeying or editing cannot be performed when the batch has
already been dumped or transferred. If desired, the RELEASE parameter
in the KEY, REKEY or EDIT command may be used to suspend the

protection.

* Keying, rekeying or editing can never be performed when the batch

has been sorted.

* If a batch already has been dumped or transferred it cannot be dumped

or transferred a second time. If desired, the DUMPOK parameter in

the dump or transfer command may be used to suspend the protection.

* A batch specified as 'rekey required' in the batch creation command
cannot be dumped or transferred unless the batch is rekeyed. If desired,
the RELEASE parameter in the dump or transfer command may be used

to suspend the protection.

* A batch specified as 'valid required' in the batch creation command
cannot be dumped or transferred unless the batch is valid. If desired,
the protection may be suspended by specifying the RELEASE parameter

in the dump or transfer command.




* A batch cannot be deleted unless the batch either has been dumped,
transferred or saved. If desired, the protection may be suspended by

specifying the RELEASE parameter in the delete command.

The supervisor programs and their syntax are described in Part 2 of this
Users Guide. The supervisor program SURVEY may be used to examine the
batch status of a batch.

Page 50



—
N

12.1

AUTOMATIC SYSTEM SUPERVISION

LOG SYSTEM

The system automatically generates an operator log in a disc file which
is named the log file. The log indicates the work which has been per-v
formed at the key stations by storing a copy of the entered commands,

a copy of the receipts from the system and the operator statistics as re-

cords in the log file.
The following kinds of commands are stored:

Supervisor commands.

* Initials and user number from the login procedure.

* Control commands in login mode.
The following kinds of receipts are stored:

* Receipts given in supervisor mode on the message line.

* Receipts given when the login procedure has been performed.

* . .
Receipts given when a control command cannot be performed due to
an error.

Receipts given when keying, rekeying or editing is finished.

Please note that the messages mentioned in section 13.5 are not stored in

the log.

The operator statistics describes what has been performed during keying,
rekeying or editing and contains: |

* Name of the job containing the batch.

* Name of the format used.

* Name of batch.

Name of the mode being performed.

Keying time (no. of minutes).

Number of keystrokes.

Number of records (including invalid) produced.

Number of errors during registration.

Number of invalid records produced.

Page 51



Besides the copy of a command, a receipt or the operator statistics each
record in the log file contains:

* The date for creation of the record.

The time of day for creation of the record.

* The key station number.
* The initials of the key station operator.

The system comprises supervisor programs for processing the log file. The
log file may be dumped on magnetic tape by the supervisor program
DUMPSTAT. The LISTLOG program prints the operator log from a magnetic
tape created by DUMPSTAT. Both DUMPSTAT and LISTLOG are described
in Users Guide part 2.

When the system is installed with NEW catalog, the log file is created on
the disc as an area of 300 disc sectors. The system supervises the file and
writes an alarm message on the operator console device when 50 sectors are

left. The message will be repeated every 2 minutes.

When the log file is full, the system stops writing records in the file and
an alarm message also on the console device (repeated every 15 seconds)

informs the operators that the file is full.

Besides the dumping to tape, the DUMPSTAT program clears the log file.
The supervising operator must activate the DUMPSTAT program regularly in

order to clear the log file.

12.2 ACCOUNT SYSTEM

The operator statistics are not only stored in the log file but also in
another system file on disc - named the account file. The system comprises
supervisor programs which process the account file in order to make print-

outs of accumulated operator statistics.
Each record in the account file contains the following information:
* The date for creation of the record.

* The time of day for creation of the record.




Page 53
The key station number.

The initials of the key station operator.

Name of the job containing the batch.

Name of the format used.

Name of the batch.

Name of the mode being performed. |

Keying time (minutes).

Number of keystrokes.

Number of records (including invalid) produced.
Number of errors during re_gisfrqrion..

Number of invalid records produced.

The supervisor program DUMPSTAT dumps the contents of the account file

to magnetic tape. The LISTACCOUNT program accumulates the statistics
from a magnetic tape created by DUMPSTAT and prints the accumulated
statistics on the basis of job names and/or operator initials. Both DUMPSTAT
and LISTACCOUNT are described in Users Guide part 2.

When the system is installed with NEW catalog, the account file is created
on the disc as an area of 95 disc sectors. The system supervises the file and
writes an alarm message on the operator console device when 15 sectors are

left. The message will be repeated every 2 minutes.

When the account file is full, the system stops writing in the file and an
alarm message also on the console device (repeated every 15 seconds)

informs the operators that the file is full.

Besides the dumping to tape, the DUMPSTAT program clears the account
file. The supervising operator must activate the DUMPSTAT program regular-

ly in order to clear the account file.




12.3

12.4

Page 54

DISC SPACE SUPERVISION

The amount of free disc space is supervised automatically by the system.
The message ** DISC ALMOST FULL will appear on the operator console
device when 300 sectors are left. The message will be repeated every 2
minutes. When 150 sectors are left, the message is changed to ** DISC

FULL and is now repeated every 15 seconds.

As soon as the messages begin to appear, the supervisor ought to start
deleting batches no longer used because the work at a key station is
interrupted if a batch needs extension and free disc sectors are not

available.
CHECKPOINT AND RESTART

Every 15 seconds the current status of work being done at the key stations

(named a checkpoint) is stored on the disc.

If the system is stopped (e.g. in case of system break-down) while some
key stations are active(i.e. keying, rekeying or editing), the latest

checkpoint is used to close down the active batches when the system is
restarted. The operations which were abrupted by the system break-down

may be continued when the system is ready again.



13 MESSAGES

STOP MODE

MESSAGE

NOT INIT

NOT USER

STATION LOGGED IN

w
N

LOGIN MODE

MESSAGE

BATCH DUMPED OR

TRANSFERRED

BATCH END

BATCH ERROR

BATCH EXISTS

BATCH IN USE

BATCH NOT IN JOB

BATCH SIZE

BATCH SORTED

MEANING
The ‘initials are not 2 or 3 characters,

The keyed number is not a user number.
Or user identification can not be accep-
ted as it is not mentioned in the pass-
wordfile. Or the user identification in the
passwordfile contains an illegal super-

visor digit (i.e. not 0 or 1).

The login procedure has been accepted.

MEANING

Keying, rekeying or editing cannot be
performed because the batch already has

been dumped or transferred.

Keying cannot be performed because the

END statement is executed,

A serious inconsistence is found between
the batch and the format which controls
the keying, rekeying or editing. The re-

gistration is closed down.

The batch name already exists within the

system.

The job specifies that the batch is being
used by another key station or by a su-

pervisor program.

The batch does not exist in the job.

The specified batch size is not in the

range of 2 and 761,

Key, rekeying or editing cannot be
performed because the batch has been
sorted.:

Page 55

REPAIR

Perform the login procedure again.

Perform the login procedure again.

Or correct the passwordfile.

REPAIR

Specify the RELEASE parameter in the KEY,
REKEY or EDIT command if desired.

In edit mode the last record of the batch may be

deleted or records rway be inserted into the batch,

Check that the format in control is unchanged
from a previous registration - also the size and
number of registers must be unchanged. Other-

wise the message is due to a software error,

Delete the existing batch or create the batch

with another name.

Wait until the other key station has finished the
work on the batch or until the supervisor program
finishes, If the batch is not in use it is necessary
to reload the system as a supervisor program has
not cleared the reservation of the batch. If this
does not help, the job specification may be cle=
ared by program RESCUE,

Fatal system error, please contact RC.

Re-enter the SET command with a correct batch



MESSAGE

BATCH STATUS

CHAR LOST
CONTROL KEY NOT
ALLOWED

CURSOR OUTSIDE

SCREEN

DISC ERROR, FILE: <Name>
STATUS: <Code>

ENTRY EXISTS

FORMAT CATALOG FULL

FORMAT IN USE

FORMATLIBRARY IN USE

FORMAT NOT FOUND

JOB IN USE -

MEANING

The value of the state flag in the speci-
fied batch prevents keying, rekeying or
editing to the batch. For KEY commands
the state must be BLANK, CLOSED, RE-
KEYING or REKEYING ESCAPED. For
REKEY commands it must be CLOSED,
KEYING, KEYING + REKEYING ESCA-
PED or REKEYING ESCAPED. For EDIT
commands it must be CLOSED or EDIT-
ING ESCAPED.

One or more characters are lost by the

system.

The control key just pressed has no func=

tion in this mode.

Keying, rekeying or editing is closed
down because the format (or image) is

prepared for a larger screen.

A hardware or software malfunction has
occured during a disc operation. Con-
sult User's Guide Part2 , appendix 2
for the meanir;.g of the codes. <Name>
is the name of the discfile accessed
when the error occured (e.g. a batch-

name).

The batch name in a SET command or
the work batchname created by a RE-
KEY or EDIT command already exists

as an entry on the disc.
The format catalog in core is full due
to fatal system error.

The format is reserved by another

system function (a supervisor program).

The formatlibrary is reserved by another

system function (a supervisor program).

There is no format by the specified name

in' the format library.

The job is reserved by another system

function (a supervisor program).

REPAIR Page 36

Depandent on the value of the state flag and the
control command entered one of the following ac-
tions may repair the situation. If the state flag is
ESCAPED, then finish the rekeying or editing. If
the state flag is BLANK, enter a KEY command.

If the state is keying, rekeying or editing and

no key station is using the batch, then execute

the supervisor program RESCUE,

Re-enter the command.

The message is a warning, so the input may con-

tinve.

Repair the format or image (line and/or
position). Or use a key station with a larger

screen.

Dependent on the value of the code it may be
necessary to

1) Re-load the system

2) Install the system with catalog NEW

3) Repair the disc device.

See repair for BATCH EXISTS.

Re-load the system.

Wait for the supervisor program to finish.
If no supervisor program is running it is
necessary to reload the system in order to

clear the reservation.

See repair for FORMAT IN USE.

Re-enter the SET command with another

format name. Install the format into the system.

See repair for FORMAT IN USE.



MESSAGE
JOB IN USE - NOT
CLEARED
JOB LIBRARY IN USE

KEYER REACHED

KEY STATION ERROR

LENGTH

NO AREA

NO BATCH FILE

NO FORMAT AREA

NO FORMAT ENTRY

NO FOBMAT LIBRARY
NO JOB FILE

NO JOB LIBRARY
NO RECORD AREA

NO WORK BATCH FILE

MEANING

The job is reserved by a supervisor
program; but the desired function

has to be executed.

The job library is reserved by another

system function (a supervisor program).

Rekeying is closed down owing to the key

operator is reached.

Keying, rekeying or edition is closed
down owing to a keyboard/display

hardware malfunction.

The command given contains more than

8o characters,

The required disc area is not available
(SET command). Or system used core
area is not available (All control com~

mands).

No disc file with the specified batch

name exists,

No area is available in the. core for the

specified format.

The disc file containing the format is no
longer in the system. Inconsistency caused
by wrong use of the supervisor program
DELETE.

The format library is no longer in the

system (system inconsistency).

The job is no longer in the system (sy~

stem inconsistency),and the batch is lost.

The job library is no longer in the system

(system inconsistency).

No area is available in the core for the

format record.

The work batch file does not exist (sy-

stem inconsistency).

Page 57
REPAIR

See repair for FORMAT IN USE. Afterwards
the batch must be rescued in order to clear

the batch reservation in the job.

See repair for FORMAT IN USE.

Wait for the keyer to finish, then continue re--

keying.

Enter a shorter command.

Delete some areas on the disc or wait for
some operations which reserve areas in core

to finish.

Create the specified batch or enter the KEY,
REKEY or EDIT command with a proper batch

name.

Wait for some operations which reserve areas in

core to finish,

Trarislate the format once more or load the

format from a save tape.

Save all jobs and install the system again with
catalog NEW.

Save all batches and formats,and install the

system with catalog NEW.

See repair NO FORMAT AREA.

Use the supervisor program RESCUE to change

the batch status.



13.3

MESSAGE

NOT BATCH

NOT BATCH NAME

NOT COMMAND

NOT FORMAT NAME

NOT JOB

NOT JOB NAME

NOT USER

OK

PARAMETER ERROR
SOURCE BATCH NOT

REMOVED

STATION CLEANED BY
SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR EXISTS

WORK BATCH IN USE

MEANING

The specified name is not a batch .

The specified batch name is not a name,
i.e. 1 to 5 characters where the first

must be a letter, the rest letters or digits.

The command given is not a control com=

mand.

The specified format name is not a name,
see NOT BATCH NAME.

The specified job name is not a job.

The specified job name is not a name,
see NOT BATCH NAME.

The user identification given in the login
procedure does not allow the user to

enter supervisor mode,

Keying, rekeying or editing has cor-
rectly been performed and closed down.
The command entered is not valid.
During termination of rekeying or edi-

ting the source batch has not been

removed.

Keying, rekeying or editing is closed down

by the supervisor function CLEAN,

Another key station is already the

supervisor .

The work batch is reserved by another

process (i.e. a supervisor program).

KEY, REKEY AND EDIT MODES

MESSAGE

ALLOW

CHAR LOST

MEANING

The field value is not in the list or table

specified in the ALLOW statement.

One or more fields are lost by the system.

Page 58
REPAIR

Enter the KEY, REKEY or EDIT command with

a proper batch name,

See repair for NOT BATCH,

Consult the command descriptions in this manual.
Enter the SET command with a proper format
name.

Enter the SET command with a proper job name.
See repair for NOT JOB.

Close down the key station with the GOODBYE
command. Perform the login procedure with

user identification allowing supervisor mode,

and give the SUPERVISOR command once more.

Consult the command descriptions in this manual.

Re-enfer the REKEY or EDIT command in order

to terminate rekeying or editing.

Wait until the other key station has made a stop

command.

See repair for BATCH IN USE.

REPAIR

Key a proper value or bypass the field by pres-
sing the BYPASS key.

Re-enter the fields.



MESSAGE

COMPARE FAILURE

DISALLOW

DUP NOT ALLOWED

DUP REGISTER ERROR
- UNDEFINED

END STATEMENT ERROR

ESCAPE NOT ALLOWED

FIELDBACK NOT ALLOWED

FIELDFORWARD NOT
ALLOWED

INVALID FIELD

LENGTH

LIMIT

NAME LENGTH

MEANING

The old field value and the new field
value are not equivalent. The old value
of the field is displayed on the third

line,beneath the message.

The fizld value is in the list or table

speci fied in the DISALLOW statement.

Use the DUP key is not allowed (con-
flict with field kind).

Use of the DUP key is not allowed as
the register to be used is not yet

initialized.

The END-statement has been encoun-
tered during insertion of a record

in rekey or edit mode.

Use of the ESCAPE key is not allowed
either because current field is not the
first keyed field in the record orbecause
the current record is not the last record
in the batch or because the control key

is not valid in the current state of work.

Use of the FIELD <— key is not allowed

in the first keyed position of a record.

Use of the FIELD =——> key is not allowed

beyond the last keyed field.

A search is stopped in the edit mode be-
cause an invalid field is reached. A field

programmed for not rekeying is invalid.

Too many characters have been keyed

into the field.

The field value is outside the range of

numbers specified in the LIMIT statement.

The subformat name specified in a LOCAL
or GLOBAL command is not a single

character.

Page 59

REPAIR

See section 7.2.1,

See repair for ALLOW,

Enter a value into the field.

Key the field.

If possible, key something which avoids

the END-statement from being executed.

If the statement occurs in a not-keyed field
the record _will be flagged and next record

is moved to.

Consult section 2.2.2, 6.3 and 7.4. In
edit*key mode, use REC —> to move to
the record at which the mode was entered

(section 8.2.2.6).

In edit mode, the invalid field must be correc-
ted or the search may be continued by a
CONTINUE command. In rekey mode, the

invalid field must be rekeyed.

See repair for ALLOW.

Enter a valid EDIT command.



MESSAGE

NO CONTINUE

NO SUBFORMAT

NOT COMMAND

NOT ENOUGH CHARACTERS

NOT NUMBER

RECORD BACKSPACE .
NOT AL LOWED

RECORD FORWARD NOT
ALLOWED

RECORD NCT ALLCWED

REKEYER REACHED - RECORD
BACK

SKIP BY STATEMENT FIELD

STRING LENGTH

SUBFORMAT CHANGE

"~ NOT ALLOWED

SUBFORMAT IS PROTECTED

MEANING

The CONTINUE command is not allowed

as first entered command in the edit mode.

The subformat specified in the subformat
selection procedure does not exist in the

format.

The entered command is not an EDIT

command.

Too few characters have been keyed in

the field.

No record or field number is specified-
or the specified number is not @ num=
ber (for RECORD, FIELD and GLOBAL

commands).

Use of the REC¢~—— is not allowed in
the first keyed record in the batch.

Use of the REC——> key is not allowed

in the last keyed record in a batch.

Use of the RECORD key is not allowed
or the RECORD key does not follow a
C,Deorl.

Pressing the REC€&—~—— key is not allowed,

because the rekeyer is reached.

A search is stopped in the edit mode, be-
cause a field has status SKIP BY STATE-
MENT and is not skipped by statement in
the edit mode. A field programmed for
not rekeying has status SKIP BY STATE-
MENT and is not skipped in rekey mode.

The string specified in a STRING, LOCAL
or GLOBAL command is invalid.

Use of the SUBFORMAT key is not allowed
either because mode is rekeying or edi-
ting or because the current record is

not the last record in the batch or
because SUBFORM is not pressed in the
first keyed field of a record.

Subformat change to the specified subfor-

mat is not allowed, because the subformat

is protected.

REPAIR Page 60

Enter a valid EDIT command.

Enter a valid EDIT command.
Key the field once more with sufficient
number of character, or BYPASS the field.

Enter a valid EDIT command.

Consult section 2.2.2.

Consult section 2.2.2 for the correct use of
the RECORD key.

In edit mode, the field must be keyed or the
search may be continved by a CONTINUE com-
mand (the field is flagged as invalid). In rekey
mode, the field must be rekeyed.

Enter a valid EDIT COMMAND.

Consult section 2.2.2.




MESSAGE

THIS FIELD MUST BE KEYED

TYPE ERROR

WRONG USE OF CONTROL
KEY

MESSAGE

DUP REGISTER ERROR
- LENGTH

DUP REGISTER ERROR
-TYPE

DUP REGISTER ERROR
- UNDEFINED

FORMAT ERROR - LENGTH

FORMAT ERROR - TYPE

. FORMAT ERROR -
UNKNOWN

MEANING

A record cannot be released to the system
by pressing the REC REL key because a field
has been programmed with min. length

greater than zero.

The wrong type of characters have been

keyed in the field.

The ESCAPE, DUP, FIELD —>, REC ~———> ,

REC €—, or BYPASS key is not pressed
in the first position of a field, or the
SUBFORM or RECORD key is not pressed

in second position.

13.4 ERROR MESSAGES WHEN DEBUGGING NEW FORMAT PROGRAMS.

MEANING

The length of a register specified in the
register column of the field description

unequals the length of the field.

The contents of a register specified in
the register column of the field description
does not correspond to the type of the
field when the DUP key is activated.

A register occurs in the register column
in the field description without being
defined or the DUP key is activated
when the register has not been initia-

lized.

The storing of a numeric value in @ COM-
PUTE or SEARCH statement is not possible
because the extent of the destination ope-

rand is too small.

The function assigned to a field does not
correspond with the field type. Or a
comparison is made between a numeric
and non numeric operand. Or the function
assigned to a register by using subscript

does not correspond to the register type,

The format is specifying an unknown
operator or Is using disctables in a system,
which does not include the facility.

REPAIR Page 61

Key the field.

Key the field once more without the illegal
characters, or press the BYPASS key.

Consult section 2.2.2.

REPARR -

Check the field description and the DEFINE
statement defining the register to see what is to
be corrected, See also Format Language Guide
section 3.3.2 and 4.4.2.

Examine the format program to see why the
register is not of acceptable type. For numeric
fields, please note that the register must not
contain different fill characters fllom what is

specified in the field description.

Key the’ field. If this does not help, then
correct the format program (e.g. DEFINE the

register).

Find the invalid statement and increase the

extent of the register or field in question.

Consult section 3.3 in the Format Language
Guide which describes the operands and

their corresponding types.

Re-translate the format, if it does not help,

contact RC.



—
w
.

(8]

MESSAGE

NO SUBFORMAT

REGISTER AREA

REGISTER MULTIPLE

DEFINED

REGISTER NOT INITIALIZED

REGISTER SUBSCRIPT ERROR

REGISTER UNDEFINED

SKIP OR DUP TOO FAR

STACK

STACK ERROR

MEANING

The subformat specified in a SELECT

statement does not exist in the format.

The reserved register area is too small

(software error),
Redefinition of a register to a different

length is not allowed.

An uninitialized register is used as

source operand in a program statement.

A subscript used on a register is too large.

A register is referred in a statement

without being defined.

The number of fields in a SKIP or DUP
statement exceeds the number of succee-
ding fields in the subformat. Or a field
which requires keyed input occurs before

the number of fields in @ DUP statement.

The interpretation of a field program has

stopped because resources are too small.

Stack error during field program inter-

pretation.

MESSAGES ON OPERATOR CONSOLE DEVICE (TTY).

MESSAGE

MEANING

ACCOUNT FILE ALMOST FULL The account file is almost full. The

ACCOUNT FILE ERROR
<Code>

ACCOUNT FILE FULL

message is repeated every 2 minutes.

A hardware or software malfunction has
occured during account file disc ope-
rations. Consult Users Guide Part 2,

Appendix 2 for the meaning of the codes.

The account file is full. Operator stati~
stics are no longer output to the file. The

message is repeated every 15 seconds.

REPAR Page 62

Correct the format and re-translate ‘it.

Please inform RC.

Examine the DEFINE statements in the field
program in order to find and correct the

invalid statement.

Examine the field program to determine how the
register should be assigned a value. See Format

Language Guide sections 3.3.2. and 4.6,
Examine the statement vhich defined the register
to see the length of it and correct the subscript

pointing beyond the register.

Every register referred in a program statement

~must be defined with a DEFINE statement.

Correct the number of fields in the statement.

Simplify the field program, e.g. by splitting

up complicated expressions into a number of
exp;essions. If it does not help, please contact
RC in order to change the system option defining

the size of the run-time stack.

Please inform RC.

REPAIR

Dump or clear the account file by the supervisor
program DUMPSTAT.

Check the status of the account file (file name:
ACCO) by means of supervisor programs, e.g.
SYSTEM CAT. If the error persists all batches
and formats must be saved and the disc must be
reinitialized (NEW).

Dump or clear the account file by the supervisor

program DUMPSTAT.



MESSAGE

CHECKPOINT ERROR <Code>

DISC ALMOST FULL

DISC ERROR <Code>,
SPOOL CLOSED

DISC FULL

FPA ERRCR

KEY STATION <number>
ERROR <code>

LOG FILE ALMOST FULL

LOG FILE ERRCR <Code>

LOG FILE FULL

MEANING

A hardware or software malfunction has
occéurred during disc operations to one
of the checkpoint files, Consult User's
Gulde Part 2, appendix 2 for the meaning

of the codes.

Message from the disc supervision process
DSPO0. The message will appear when
300 sectors are left on the disc and is

repeated every 2 minutes.

A discerror has occurred during printing
from the spoolfile. <Code> is described
in the User's Guide Part 2 , appendix 2.

Printing from spoolfile is stopped.

Message from the disc supervision process
DSPQO0. The message will appear when
150 sectors are left on the disc and is

repeated every 15 seconds.

Message from the interprocessor communi-
cation module XCOMX, which has de=

tected a hardware malfunction  concerning
the connection between the two processors

in a processor expansion system.

A hardware malfunction has occurred on the
telemultiplexer concerning the specified
key station (by number). The error codes

are described in Appendix 1.

The log file is almost full. The message

is repeated every 2 minutes.

A hardware or software malfunction has
occurred during disc operation to the log
file. Consult Appendix 2 in User's Guide

Part 2 for the meaning of the error.

The log file is full. The control and super-
visor commands are no longer stored in the
log file. The message is repeated every

15 seconds.

Page 63
REPAIR

Check the status of the checkpolnt flles (file
names: CHFI0 and CHFI1) by means of supervisor
programs, e.g. SYSTEM CAT, If the error persists
all batches and formats must be saved and the
disc must be reinitialized (NEW),

Delete some areas on the disc.

Try to restart printing from spoolfile by the super-
visor command SPOOL START. Check the status
of the spoolfile (file name XSPFX). Check whether
printouts can still be produced in the spoolfile.

If the error persists all batches and formats must

be saved and the disc must be reinitialized (NEW).

Delete some areas on the disc.

The connection between the two processors is lost.
Restart the system. Call for a technician, if the

error persists.,

Check the power switches and cabels on the key

station in question.

Dump or clear the log file by means of the

supervisor program- DUMPSTAT.

Check the status of the log file (file name:
LOGF) by means of supervisor programs, e.g.
SYSTEM CAT. If the error persists all batches
and formats must be saved and the disc must

be reinitialized (NEW),

Dump or clear the log file by means of the

supervisor program DUMPSTAT.



MESSAGE

SPOOL DEVICE ERROR
<Code>, SPOOL CLOSED

SYSTEM ERROR CATW
MISSING

MEANING

An error has occurred during printing from
the spoolfile, and printing is stopped.
<Code> is described in appendix 4,5 or 6
in part 2 of the User's Guide dépending
on currently used hardcopy device. The
code 001000 means that hardcopy device
is reserved by another system function.
Printouts can still be generated in the

spoolfile.

Fatal system error. Please inform RC.

SYSTEM ERROR UNIT MISSING Fatal system error, Please inform RC.

Page 64

REPAIR

Try to continue the printing by entering the
supervisor command SPOOL START - if de-
sired. For further information please consult

section 7.4 in the User's Guide Part 2,

Re-load the system.

Re-load the system.



o

Page 65

MESSAGES IN LOCAL LANGUAGE

With respect to key operators which are not English spoken, the system offers
the possibility of translating the messages described in section 13 (except con-

sole device messages) into a local language.

Appendix 5 contains a list of the system messages and for each message a
corresponding number. Numbers with no corresponding message are marked
UNUSED and not used by the system. Please note that the maximum number
of characters in a message is 35. The system messages are stored in a disc file
(hame: ALARM), and the file is accessed whenever the system wants to display

a message for the operator.

The contents of the message file may be changed to local language by doing

the following:

* Having initialized the system with NEW catalog, a batch (SYSBI) con-
taining messages in English is available in the system. The batch is keyed
under control of the standard format ERMES (see appendix 6), also avail-
able in the system. Each record keyed under control of ERMES contains

two fields: message number and message.

* The operator may edit the batch (command: EDIT SYSB1 or EDIT SYSBI
IMAGE) and replace the English messages by local ones.

* Having performed the editing, the new messages are installed by calling
the supervisor program NEWMESSAGES.

* Save the system batch (SYSB1) which now contains the new system
messages.

Future system initializations with catalog NEW or UPD must be followed by:

* Delete system batch (SYSBI).

* Load the edited system batch from savetape.

* Install the new messages by calling the supervisor program NEWMESSAGES.



@&

ENTERING OF PASSWORDS (not vet available)

Passwords are used by the system to check whether the user identification
entered in the login procedure (section 3.2) corresponds to a legal user

identification stored on disc in the password file. The system furthermore
offers the possibility of preventing kev stations using certain user identifi-

cations from entering supervisor mode.

If no passwordfile is present then any initial and user number will be
accepted in the login procedure provided that they conform to the for-
mat described in section 3.2. And any key station in login mode is allowed

to enter supervisor mode at times when no other key station is supervisor.

No passwordfile is present upon system installation.

The passwordfile is a table each entry containing a user identification as
a combination of initials and user numbers the latter extended with a

digit indicating if the combination allows entering to supervisor mode.

To enter a passwordfile, proceed as follows:

Use the standard format TABLE (see Format Language Guide sections 2.3.2
and 5.3) to create a batch and use supervisor program TRANSLATE to trans-
late the batch into a table. The table will then be used by the system as

passwordfile.

The table must conform to the following demands:

1. Table name must be PASSW.

2. Type must be D (double entired core-table).

3. A-type must be AN.

4. A-lgth must be 3, corresponding to initials.

5. F-type must be N.

6. F-Igth must be 7, corresponding to user number extended with

'supervisor digit'.

Page 66



Page 67
Each table entry contains a user-identification:
Argument: Contains initials (3 characters).
Function: Contains user number (6 digits) and 'supervisor digit'

(one digit/the right most) where 0 = not allowed as

supervisor, 1 = allowed as supervisor).

The batch and table PASSW shou!d be saved using supervisor program SAVE.

PASSW may then be reinstalled after future system installations.

Example:

initials  user number + 'supervisor digit'

POL 1000230
POL 1000240
AKN 3002010
AKN 1000230
AKN 7230001

The only user identification of above mentioned

to allow entering to supervisor mode is AKN 723000.
To change the contents of the passwordfile, proceed as follows:

1. Perform the login procedure with a user identification allowing super-

visor mode.

2.  Correct the batch in KEY, REKEY, or EDIT mode.

3.  Enter supervisor mode.

4. Delete table PASSW by using the DELETE program.

5. Create a new passwordfile by translating the batch by using the
TRANSLATE program.

Notice:

Do not create a passwordfile, which only contains zeroes as supervisor digits,
since this prevents everybody from being supervisor. If this is done errorously,

only a system initialization with NEW can change that situation.



APPENDIX 1

KEY STATION ERROR CODES

RC3682 Asyncronous Multiplexer:

Code

100000

040000

020000

010000

001000

000200

000040

000020

000002

Meaning

The line is disconnected. This message will appear after the

system has been power restarted.

The key station is not ready. Will appear when power is

switched off the key station (data set not ready).
Not used by the Date Entry System (calling indicator).
Not used by the Data Entry System (carrier off).

The line does not exist.

Not used by the Data Entry System (carrier on).
Parity error.

Break received on the line. Due to either a hardware
malfunction or because the power has been switched off

the key station.

Hardware malfunction (timeout).

A combination of error codes may appear.

Al-1



RC3683 Asyncronous Multiplexer

Code

100000

040000

020000

010000

001000

000200

000100

000040

000020

000002

Meaning

The line is disconnected. Wil! appear after the system has

been power restarted.

The key station is not ready (data set not ready). Will

appear when power is switched off the key station.
Not used by the Data Entry System (calling indicator).
Not used by the Data Entry System (carrier off).

The line does not exist on a hardware malfunction (illegal

command).
Hardware malfunction (input buffer overflow).
Hardware malfunction (data late).

Parity error.

Break received on the line. Due to either hardware function

or because the power has been switched off the key station.

Hardware malfunction (time out).

A combination of error codes may appear.

Al-2



APPENDIX 2

LOGIN COMMAND LIST

EDIT command syntax:

—_

EDIT batchname [IMAGE] [ RELEASE]

GOODBYE command syntax:

GOODBYE

KEY command syntax:

KEY batchname [ IMAGE] [ RELEASE |

REKEY command syntax:

REKEY  batchname | IMAGE]  [RELEASE |

SET command syntax:

SET jobname formatname batchname [ size] [BEKEY] [%qu

SUPERVISOR command syntax:

SUPERVISOR  [SLOW ]

The notation used is described in section 3.4 of Data Entry Format Language Guide.

A2-1




APPENDIX 3

EDIT COMMAND LIST

CONTINUE command syntax:

CONTINUE

END command syntax:

END

DELETE command syntax:

DELETE

FIELD command syntax:

EI_ELD number

GLOBAL command syntax:

GLOBAL subformat name

number

delimiter]

delimiter2

characterstring delimiterl’

characterstring delimiter2

INSERT command syntax:

INSERT

A3 -1




INVALID FIELD command syntax:

IFIELD

INVALID RECORD command syntax:

_IRECORD

KEY command syntax:

KEY

LOCAL command syntax:

LOCAL subformatname - delimiter characterstring  delimiter

RECORD command syntax:

RECORD number

STRING command syntax:

§IR|NG delimiter characterstring delimiter

The notation used is described in section 3.4 of Data Entry Format Language Guide.

A3-2




APPENDIX 4

SYSTEM MODES

'"ESCAPE'
\\ record key edit
| '"RECORD end command
key \ INSERT / frecord end
‘ \ batch edit
. end command
REKEY KEY
MODE |
HOOE | :
e ESCAPE control
key or command
control \ batch end EDIT dit
command command
REKEY END, GLOBAL or

batch end

control command control command

KEY SUPERVISOR
< S
N N P 7 { VISOR
. 'ESCAPE' key or - \?upervisor function
'END' statement A STOP
login control
procedure | | command
GOODBYE
\4
STOP
MODE

A4 -1




APPENDIX 5

LIST OF MESSAGES AND CORRESPONDING NUMBERS.

TRE ESSAGES HSED 1o THE DATA=ENTRY SYSYEX AKES

"ESSe Do Tex)

il LE RN NG B
udd ®x 401 USEK
ity xx AGT (UMTAGD
Uvb o xx SO JUB NARE
UuY  mx Gl MATCH NAME
Vuh Ak HATCHN EXLISTS
Ul kx oATCH SLZE
U8  kx w(i AKEA
Uty k& EnIRY EX]STS
Dl Ak CURSUN QUTSIOE SCREEN
UYL kA FOMmAT ERROK = UaKRGwN
Wi2  aa w01 BAICH
U1S  m& U HAICH FILE
U4 wx N0 908 FILE
UlY%  xx HAT(A STATUS
U6 wa WG PONSAT MAKE
UIT &% 1,0 RECORD AKER
wiIB = POKMAT wOT FOURD
U9 a4 w0 PONSAT AKEA
Udu  *x pONMAT CATALOG Full
el wx KEY STATLION ERKOR
lid¢  *x SUPEXVISOR EXISTS
13 mx w0 FOQRMAT LLIHRARY
Udd  wr nQ FURMAT ENTRY
uéd  ww pATCH In USE
Ude  Aw NO JOUM LIBKARY
Lé?  ar BATCH VUMPED OK IRANSFEKKED
Vel mk wATCH SORTED
UeY  xx aAlCH NOT Lt JUH
USO  we PAKKMETENR ERROR
USt  wx N0 wOKK BATCH FILE
u3ld  wx 0K
u3S  UNLSED
Use  wx STAVION CLEANED BY SUMERVISOR
U85 A KEYER REACHED
ulde  wx N0 CONTENUE
US?T  wxx NUT nymBER
U338  xa STRING LENGTH
USY %% NAME LENGTH
uskl  xx NOL JOB
U4l xx S1aTION LOGGED IN
U&Zd KC36UU DATA ENTRY STATION CLOSED
U6S PKRESS LOGIN TO CONTINUE
uhid  wx CONIROL KEY wOT ALLOWED
véd  ww SUUKRCE BATCH NOT KENMOVED
Veb  kw BAICH END
U4’  kx gum 1IN USE = NOT CLEARED
ubs  mk Y08 [N USE .
w49 wx OB LIBRARY IN USE
05y  UnuSED
US1 Wk WURK HATCH Iw USE
US¢ wxkx FORmMAT LIHRARY IN USE
053  x» FURMAT IN USE
US4 *%x CHMAR LOST
US55 wx BAT(H ERROK
U6 = U84 UNUSED
UBS &% STACK ERROK
uls  xx STACK
UB? % FOR“AT ERROR = LENGTH
UB8  xx FOKMAT ERROR = TYPE
U9 xx REGISTER UNDEFINED
U9y  %* REGEISTER MULVIPLE DEFINED
V91 %% NQ SUBFURMAT
092 wm SKIP QR DUP TOO FAkK
VY3 %% REGISTER AREA
U994  xa LIMLT
UYS  wx ALLGw
UY6  wx DISALLOW
VY7 wx REGISTER SUHSCRIPY ERKOR
UG98 #*wx KEGISTER NOT INITIALILZEG
UYY  wwx FIELDBACK MOV ALLOWED
10U wa FIELDFORWARD NOT ALLOWED
Ul *& DUP NUT ALLOWED
102 uUnuSED
103 & KECOKD NOT ALLOwED
14 x% COMPAKE FALLURE
109 %% SKIP HY STATEMENT FIELD
106 %% NOT ENOUGH CHARACTERS
Tuf =% TYPE ERKOR
108 wx INVALIU FIELD
109 A% THIS FIELD MUST BE KEYED
110 ®x WwHONG USE OF CONTROL KEY
111 *% RECURD FORWARD ~NOF ALLUKED
712 x%x REKEYER REACHED = RECOKD RACK
113 a% RECOKD BACKSPACE NOT ALLOWED
114 xx ESCAPE NOT ALLOWED
115 w% SUBFORMAT CHANGE NOT ALLOwED
116 x% SUHFORMAT 1§ PROTECTED
17 A% LENGTH
118 wx END STATEMENY ERROR
119 = 120 UnUSED
121 we DUP REGLISTER ERKOK = LENGTH
1¢2 %% pUP KEGISTER ERKOR = JYPE
1235 *x% DUP REGISTER ENNOR = UNDLEFINED
124 = 1¢6  unusED

END LISH




APPENDIX 6

STANDARD FORMAT ERMES.

LIST: FORMAT=SOURCE TEXT (SYSBZL) 1

REC FNAME S P COMMENT
QUUY ERMES A Y STANDAKD FORMAT ERMES = ENTERING NEW ERROR MESSAGES

$ FLO LIN REC NAME P LN PS LG ML TY OUT J F R D K RG PROGRAM STATEMENTS

A 007 W01 Quue 0 DEFINE X01 3, COMPUTE X01= 0,
A 001 002 wUU3 SELECT SUBFORMAY B,
A 001 V03 Ouus END SUBFORMAT,
REC FNAME § P COMMENT
UUU5 ERM™ES 8 SUBFORM B « CONTROLLING ONE ERROR MESSAGE
§ FLO LIN REC NAME P LN PS LG ML TY OUT J F R D K RG PROGRAM STATEMENTS
B 0UT 001 VUU6 NO 1 220 3 1N 1 O . 1 1 IF (NO <= X01) OR (NO > 126) THEN
8 001 002 vou? ALARM 'ILLEGAL ERROR MESSAGE NO',
8 GU1 003 0uus
8 002 001 VOU9 mESS 1 3 20 35 1 AN 2L END SUBFORMAT,

REC FNAME S P COMMENT
0UY0 ERMES E SUBFORM E = END OF FORMAY

$ FLD LIN REC NAME P LN PS LG ML TY OUT J F R D K RG PROGRAM SVATEMENTS
001 QU1 0011 [ END,

END LIST

LIST: IMAGE~SOURCE TEXT (SY$SB3)1:

REC FNAME S COMMENT
QUU1 ERMES 8 IMAGE TO FORMAT: ERMES

REC P LN P§S TEXT

0002 1 2 1 ERROR MESSAGE NO:2
0003 1 3 1 ERROR MESSAGE..e!

END LIST

TRANS FORMAT WITH IMAGE SYSB2 §Y$83

S$1ZE OF IMAGE t 00U8Z BYTES
$12€ OF ERMES § 00178 BYTES

Ab-1




APPENDIX 7

INDEX

The references are pointing out page numbers.

Figures

2 -1 Organization of display screen (in key mode) 5
2 - 2 Standard keyboard layout................. 10

account SYstemM. .. ouiieineneneronnananncoans 52
alarm file. oot i i it i it 65, A5

backspace cursor (see CHAR €— )
backspace field (see FIELD <—)
backspace record (see REC <—)

oY | 1) 1 WA AN NN O 5,8, 21
— o, creation. ..t i it 24
- ,definition.....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia., 21
,deletion...oeeieeiiiiiniiiiiiinennenas 25
- ,description....eccviiiiiiiiieiiennaaans 21
T 1 1T T 22
BLANK .ttt erreetieanesenncoesnsnsocsoasas 22, 26
BYPASS . i iiieeiennecnsassosenctannancscans 11,27, 28
. CHAR € .. iiiiiitiiiintenernacasosnnns 12, 20, 29, 30

CHAR = 1ttt iiiiieiieiaecassoosccsanenans 12, 20, 28, 29, 30

character corrections.......coeieeeeceraccanss 30

check point...coviiiiiiineniinenneeenen, 54

CLEAR. .ot ieiieenesonsoacsesnsnsoscasanns 12, 30

clear currentrecord. .....ooviveiiencceccannns 12

clearrecord. .vvvvveiiiirinenneietnseananne 14

[0 K@ 1 = 0 1A 22, 26, 31, 33, 36, 37, 46
command termination......oeveveeosessososns 12

concurrent keying and rekeying.......... 0000 35

constant field (C).vvvvrvieiiniieieiineens 12

CONTINUE . ceveveerocnoscoossosossaceosocsns 40, 45

A7-1




control commands. .......c.ciiiiiiiiiiiieia 18, 19
control keys. ..., 11
corrections, character........cooeiieiienennnns 30

- yflelde e e 30

- PR YT I 30
create batch. .. ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i i 24

- joba 24
CUMSOT . e e e aeeeoenaosseesasanscanssasasanans 4

cursor, backspace (see CHAR<— , FIELD <— and REC <—)
cursor, forward  (see CHAR —», FIELD —> and REC —>)

dataarea...........coiunn. . 4,8
datakeys....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeean, 16
DELETE .. et iiieiieeeiieennnnnnnaaannnnns 25, 41, 46, 67
delete batch............... fesseeaas ceeeaeas 25
T T~ J 25
- record...iiiiiiiiiniiinn. e 14, 35, 41
discalmost full ...t 54
discfull ..ottt 54
disc space SUPervision. ........c.oeeeienenennans 54
display of commands.........ccciiiieiiniiiia., 8
- -~ datarecords........iiiiiiiianienn.s 8
— = eIrOr MEeSSOQES.....oocsesasscsosnones 13
= = IMOQES. s eriiiiiaieiii i ie e 8,9
T 1111 T - S 13
display unit. oo oeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie .., 4
- - , intensity regulator......cee0eeeen . 4
- = JON/OFF i, 4
- - , powerswitch............o0vuun. 4
display yes..oeuiieiineriieiiineeniennnnacnns 9
DUMPOK .. ittt ittt iiteinsenneaasanensnnns 49
DUMPSTAT . ..ttt iitinieesneensnsnonnannans 52, 53
DUP . ettt iiteeeiveeasssanecoansnsaaannns 12, 28
duplication field P)......covviiiiiiienennn.. 12
=12 ] PSP 19, 37
editcommands. .......coeienannan cecieavscnee 42, A3
editmode. . ..coovverereenecessscosasnsennoans 9,37
TR 1 12 207 - TSP - 37
- = L termination.......ci0ees0ntenieccnnn 46
- - ,workeycle....iiviiiiiiiiiiiiaal, 38

A7-2



edit-keymode..............ot i,
- - = Ltermination.........ieeeiieinnn.
edit-searchmode......... ..o viieneennnnnn.

- - - ,termination...................

error codes, key station............. .. .ol
ERRORRELEASE. ... viiiiiiiiiieiieiiennnennn.

ITOr TOUTINE . o ittt ittt v enneeoocnononaaanans

ESCAPE. .o

- backspace (see FIELD <—)

—  COMTeCH ON . sttt ve e seseveieocacsanessanas

- positioninrecord...... ittt
e 111 -
= rekeying....iiiiiiiiiiiiiii it
- terminating...ccceieuieieeceniceccconsraonnas
- - ,negative (SS).....oviviiiin..
fill-in-the-blanks (see IMAGE)

flashing underline (see cursor)

forward cursor (see CHAR —>)
- field (see FIELD —)
- record (see REC —>)

22, 37
22, 37, 46

40, 45

31

12, 15, 20, 24, 27, 28, 32,
37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
12, 27

66

65, A6

Al

13, 28

28

13, 31, 36, 38

13, 22, 29, 30
13, 20, 29, 30, 41
39, 42

21

30

21

27, 41
56
5,6
5
34

12

12

A7-3



i
I GLOBAL. ..ttt eeeee e eeaeenn, 40, 44
. GOODBYE. ..ttt iiieiiieiiieeieansnsnannns 19, 48
' IFIELD . ettt et iee i eeenannnnn 43
IMAGE. ... i i it 26, 32, 37
l increment field (I)................... PP 12
L1318 7= 1 13 66
l VY = 40, 45
Insert record. .. ..viienn i nnnonnonsnenns 14, 35, 40
I interrupt, edit - keymode............ ... ...l 13
- L,keymode.........iiiiiiiiiiiiit, 13
l - ,rekeymode........ ..., 13
INVALID . .ottt it ietaiaennanananns 21, 22, 23
INVALID FIELD ..ot tei e eeee i ieeiaeaenannan 39
l. INVALID field...ununeeeeeaeseeaanneneeeanns 1, 21
INVALID RECORD . ..iiiiiiiieiieinesnnnncnnns 39
I IRECORD .. .iiiiieieiieneaeesnnsninssnnnsas 42
l JOb et et 5,8, 21
| —CreatioN. ..t et it i it e 24
‘ l ~deletion.....covuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennn, 25
| = brary .« e 21
l justification........oooievunn.... e eerseaseans 56
KEY ettt ittt eietnosonaseansansansanans 19, 26, 41, 45
l keymode......ooviiiiiieiiiiitiiiiieeenniaann 8, 26
- =, errorroUtine.......cciuiercncnrenanns 28
l . T (T V7 « 26
- = ,termination.........ci0iut0000nnannan 31
l - - ,wokecycle...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae, 27
keyboard.......iiiiiiiiiiii e 4,10
- - ,key,caseshift...........cciiiiian, n
l - - - ,control...iiiiiii it e 1
- - = ,datd. .t ii i it 11
. - - ,nonstandard layout...........0eaan.. 11
- - ,ON/OFF.....cocuu.. e teeeecsasaaoas 4
l - - ,powerswitch........ooviiiiiennnnn. 4
- = Lrelease......iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa, 13
l - - ,standard layout......cvvervnineniene. 11
i
i




KEYING . oottt ie e tiiaeenanans 22, 32,33, 36
. keying, field....coiiiiiininireiinenenennns 27, 41

N -Vl 1« .... 28, 41
keys, grey........... e aessesieiiieeaeaaas 11

-, repeating......... Ceseiiisanns cesesssacns 11

-, shift........ Cereeenerieaaeas eeenanienen 1

P 1 - YN 11
key station.....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiaaan, 4

- = ,errorcodes. .. ...ttt Al

iR - < S V] < AR 14, 17
Kind. oo e, 5,7
LISTACCOUNT ..ottt iiitiiiesannennacnaannn. 53
L ) I 52

® LOCAL...euvenrnnnn.. S 39, 44

local language, messages. .....coveevrnnennenn.. 65
logfile. .o viiiiiinineiiieiiieinnnnnn. ceiieas 51
log system. .. vueiiieriuininnisoasonsnnnsennnns 51
LOGIN. .ttt ittt it it iiieeennncanaans 14
login commands. ....ovuviiiineeenniniieennann A2
loginmode....cvviieiniinnineinnnennennnnn. 9,18, 19
login procedure. ...oovviiiinnennneaennennnanss 17, 66

message file (see alarm file)

message line.......ooiiniiiniiinnnnnnnnnnn. 4,8
messages, debugging formats................... 61
-~ ,editmode......cciiiiiiiiiniiianaa. 58
. - L,keymode..........coiiiiiiiiiiiie, 58
- ,local language.........ccvvviuinnn. 65
- ,loginmode..........coiiiiiiiii... 55
= L, TTY i iiiiiiiiieitnneennacannans 62
-, rekeymode....iiiiiiiiiiieiiiaeain, 58
- ,stopmode........iiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, 55
min. length. ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. 56
MOAE . ot it ieiseereonseronasescososssoacsasans 5,7
MOUES. e ot v etveeniovsnuesoeonseseosasnacanons A4

A7-5




NEWMESSAGE. ....oiiiiiii it iiiiieineeann 65
NOTEDITED ..ttt e ettt ieneiannnns 23
= REKEYED.....iiiiii ittt ieiiaen, 22, 23
= REQUIRED (rekey)...uuurnnnnaaenenennns. 23
- - (71 11< ) I P 23
= SAVED .. ittt 23
= SKIPPED ...t e it it r e 21
= SORTED....iieiiiiieieinnennosnananennn 23
=  TRANSFERRED........c.iiviiviinnncnnnnnn. 23
old record number.......... M eeeceresaeieaeaeas 7
operator statistic........coveetnieiiinncninnennns 51, 52
o< T T 5,6,9
PARTIEL REKEYED ...t iitiiiiienenacacrnnnans 23, 36
PASSW . ettt it it e ie e 66, 67
POSSWOrdS . o oo vseierivnnnocsasossssesocsosnsasss 17, 66

- ,omitted. .. ittt i i et 66
protection system.........cieuiiieirnnencneennns 49
O 14, 30, 35, 41
REC —>....... PP PP eeieeiaiieaas 15, 30,41
L O = P 15, 28
RECORD ..t iiiieiiineencnoasessecnsannnsnnns 14, 39, 42
Fe€COrd. v vvervenecenernancoosanns e - 21

= COrreCHion. . ..iiieeeeavenireconnanenanns 30

- deletion.. .covriiiiiiiiiiiii i i 14, 35, 41

e - -3 22

— iNSertioN.....ceeeeeeenenrsononsanasaaanns 14, 35, 41

- keying.. ittt e 28, 41

- rekeying.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 34

— nUMber. ... .ottt it aeaaa 5,7
records inbatch...oooieiiiiiiineneieeenennns 5,7
REKEY .o iiiiiiiiieneiinaneesossocsesnsnananas 19, 24, 32
rekey field.......oovveiiiiieiiiiiiiiinennn, 34

= flag.. i e e 22

|

A7-6



rekeymode......oiiiiiiiiiiii e 9, 32
I 1+ Ls 21 ] < P A PN 32
- - termination.........ceieiieieieaieaoas 36
- - workeycle.ooiiiiiiiiiiii s 33
- NOTREQUIRED ......cviiiiennnnneneonaans 23
= reCOMd. . it iiiiiiieie it eaan s 34
- REQUIRED....ccvvriiiitiiiinerennaaennanns 23
REKEYED .o itieiee i iiianannnannannnnancanans 22, 23, 36
REKEYING. .t iieiiiiiiieennnnnnsannaaanans 23, 26, 31, 32
- ESCAPED ... .ccvvinerrruneacennnaanns 23, 26, 31, 32, 36
RELEASE. cvvieerieanencocassecsosannnancoosans 26, 32, 37, 49
REQUIRED (rekey)..ouveeeivninneeenneaancncannss 23
- (valid) e e st e it e 23
- £ | AP 54
SAVE............. e secsecessttanssasasenenes 67
SAVED ittt it iiiitttieieieaaaraanaa 23
select subformat. .. ..coeviveeeeescssnacnnsanses 15, 29, 34, 41
1] = P R 19, 24
shift key..oooiiieineiiiiiiinieienacneeenen 1
Skip Flag. cveee et iiiiieiiennens 21
SKIPPED . i tvieeeecneanennenconansasasoncsanns 21
SKIPPED BY STATEMENT.......... eiaseseeeanas 21
SLOW . it tiieeeereeetoocsasasonssoennnosaassas 47
SORTED .t etiiveeeencsscsacnsnnssnnnaasonssnas 23
standard key board layout.......coiiieaiiiennnnn N
start up, editmode........ccooiieiiiiiieiienn, 37
- -,key mode..... ..., 26
- - ,keystation......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen 17
- - ,rekeymode......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann 32
T ) .11 P R R 17
statistic, operator.......oceeeevencesracencnaens 51
StatUs 1TN€. v vvneiniinrioneeroenoossonnonans 4,5
STOP MOdE. .. evurrneureneseorocosococnaaaacns 17
STRING ..o iviieeeierensososesasasassssscssnns 39, 43
SUBFORM. i iitiiieiiienvenrnoseoansncocanns 15, 29, 34
SUBFOrMAt . ot o v ev v vrencescososcoscsoscasssnnas 5,7
SUPERVISOR. . i itervrveencroneresncsasacannns 19, 47



0 ] 3 P 65
system batch (see SYSB1)
- generation OpHioN...vcsiesisiasrennnnnnns 4
- - -, keyboard layout......... 11
- - -, number of different key

station types............ 4

1 =1 BNV - AN 17
-  workeyele.........ull Seescsesceencans A4

tags (see IMAGE)

terminate command. .. .. i ihies ettt iinaaas 12

- edit - keymode..........ciiiienenn 42
- edit -searchmode.......ocveeieennnnn 45

- key station..eeeeieveernneeennannnans 48
- rekeymode......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 36
TRANSFERRED .+ ivvviieiiiiiiieiinnnancnannas 23

underline (see cursor)
user initials (see user identification)

- number (see user identification)

valid NOT REQUIRED . .....ivieiniiiieninnnnns 23
- REQUIRED ... civuriieiiiinnernnnoasasanns 23
validity flag. .. .ovvvviiiiiiiiiinneeennnnn. 21,

work termination. .. ..vceeeiereieeeecsostonsons 48

G i 5D N G E G BN N BN N AN BN EBE BE D BN EE O EE e
I
~
o
~
2
o
w
il

w
C
S
o
o
s,
w
o
-
§.
o
)
i N
N
o
o

TRANSLATE. ... iitieiiniiiiernnenncaonaossanss 66, 67

user identification. oo eeeeeeeeeencesscanonns 18, 66






